
Notification of Permanent Closure
- 0

Petioleum Storage Tank Systems
U,

The purpose of this form is for owners to notify the Tank Fee Program of the Petroleum Storage Tank B ureau of the permanent closure of
the petroleum storage tank systems listed below. The owner must submit the form within 30 days of permanent closure of the petroleum
storage tank systems, regardless of whether the systems are underground storage tank systems or above ground storage tank systems.
Once the completed tbrm is submitted to the Btireau, the owner will no longer be invoiced for yearly registration fees tinless fees and/or
penalties are still owned, or the petroleum storage tank systems have not been properly closed in accordance with Sections 10 thru 12 of
20.5.8 NMAC. This form will not be accepted by local program inspectors as a 30—day notification plan impending closure as
required in Subsection A of 20.5.8.8 NMAC. Mail the completed form to:

New Mexico Environment Department \
Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau \V t

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg. 1 \ 0QJ \ y’,\
Santa Fe, NM 87505

I. Ownership of TanksI

AT&TCORP #318

Owner Name Owner ID Number

30$ S AKARD ST RM 1700 DALLAS

Street Address City

Texas 75202

_______________________

l (800) 566-9347

State Zip Code Count’ Phone Number

II. Location of Tanks

NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO # 924

Facility Name Facility ID Number

14806 CENTRAL SW ALBUQUERQUE, NM $7105 BERNALILLO

Street Address City Zip Code County

Number of Tank(s) still in service at this location. Closure Date: April 25, 2013

ill. Certification

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached
documents, and based on my inquiry of ttiose indiiduals immediately responsible for obtaining the information. I believe tile submitted
information is true, accurate. and complete.

‘&“— %. iame and Official Title ol wner or Owners Au orize e senta ive

t%,ied
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IV. Description of Petroleum Storage Tank Systems - Facility ID Number: # 924

A. Estimated Age of Tank (years) 21

B. Estimated Capacity of tank (gallons) 2,000

C. Tank Placement

Above-ground I

Underground

D. Tank Construction

Steel I
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

FRP Clad Steel

Single-walled

Double-walled I
Farm Tank

UL Listed I

E._Piping_Construction

Steel I
Black Steel

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Flexible

Other

Underground

Above-ground I

F. Content or Substance Last Stored

Gasoline

Diesel I
Kerosene

New Oil

Waste /Used Oil

Other

Unknown

G. Estimated Date of Last Used 25Apt13 F_______________________
I. Tank Closed in Place

Tank Registration Number #35694

Filled with Concrete

Filled with Sand

Above-ground

Inert at Closure

I
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Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg. 1
Santa Fe, NM $7505
Phone: 505.476.4397
Fax: 505.476.4374
www.nmenv.state.nm.us/ust/ustbtop

Inspection Report

Page 1 of 4

jection Type: Tank Closure ase Number: # 1548 Inspection Start Time: Date: 25-Apr-13

I. Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO Facility ID: # 924 Phone:

ddress: 14806 CENTRAL SW ity: ALBUQUERQUE, NM ip Code: $7105

-mai1: ccess to property authorized by: LUST Site:

II. Owner Name: AT&T CORP wner ID: # 31$ IPhone: 1-800-566-9347

ddress:30$ S AKARD ST RM 1700 k ity: DALLAS IState: TX ip Code: 75202
I —

ontact Name: E-mail:

III. Operator Name: AT&T CORP hone: 1-800-566-9347

ddress: 30$ S AKARD ST RM 1700 kity: DALLAS State: TX ip Code: 75202

ontact Name: E-mail:

IV. Class A/B Operator Name: Phone: E-mail:

Address: ity: State: Zip Code:

V. NMED Compliance Officer’s Name: Keith Chavez Phone: 505 222-9559 E-mail: keith.chavez@state.nm.us

Address: 5500 San Antonio DrNE ity: Albuquerque State: NM ip Code: $7109

VI. Tank Number: # 35694

Tank Type: AST

Size: 2,000

Contents: 802

Installation Date: 1-25-91

Tank Construction: A06/10/14

Tank Secondary
501

Containment:

Piping Construction: FOl

Piping Secondary
7

Containment:

Other Secondary
514

Containment:

Corrosion / Cathodic
N/A

Protection:

Tank Release Detection: H06/07

Piping Release Detection: G1 3/16

Spill & Overfill: 105

Tank Status: REMOVED



New Mexico Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau - Closure Inspection Report Checklist Page 2 of 4

Facility ID Number: #924 Case Number: # 1548

1.Registration Yes No Unk N/A
. All applicable tanks are registered? 20.5.2.8 NMAC I —

B. UST was taken out of service prior to January 1, 1974? /
C. AST was taken out of service prior to July 1, 2001? — I —

‘!. Notifications
. Notification received 30 days prior. 20.5.8.8.A NMAC I

B. Notification contained all required information. 20.5.8.8.A NMAC I —

C. 24-hour notification received. 20.5.8.8.B NMAC I — — —

3. Temporary Closure

. Tank emptied to one inch or less of regulated substances? — I
B. Release detection methods operated & maintained as required. 20.5.8.9.A[2]18.9.A[4] NMAC —

— I
C. Cathodic protection meets requirements. 20.5.8.9.A[1] NMAC - UST/20.5.8.9.A[3] NMAC -AST — /
D. Vent lines have been left open? 20.5.8.9 NMAC — I
E. Lines, man-ways, pumps, and ancillary equipment capped and/or secured. 20.5.8.9 NMAC — I
F. AST piping disconnected & capped after three months in temporary closure. 20.5.8.9 NMAC — I
G. Proof of Financial Responsibility provided. 20.5.9.903 NMAC — — — I
L Permanent ClosurelRemoval

. Regulated substance removed from piping prior to removal. I —

B. Tanks emptied and cleaned prior to removal. 20.5.8.10 NMAC I — — —

C. UST excavated using all safety procedures. I —

D. Tank fixtures removed. I —

E. Tank rendered inert prior to removal from where it was installed. I — —

F. Tank properly vented while rendering it inert. I —

3. Ground equipment used. I —

H. Tank cleaned and inspected for holes. / —

I. Regulated substances & sludges disposed of per 20.5.8.10 NMAC. I —

I. Copy of closure report received. / —

K. Tank disposed of properly. / — — —

L. Closure Date: 25-Apr-13
. Bureau provided with opportunity to inspect existinci piping prior to removal. 20.5.8.8 NMAC I — — —

. Permanent ClosurelClosed-in-place. 120.5.2.10 NMAC — — — —

. UST filled with inert solid material. — — — I
B. Total number of yards of inert material used to fill UST: — — — —

C. Piping has been rendered inert. — —

—

D. Piping filled with inert material. —

E. AST rendered inert. I — — —

F. AST has been marked per regulations. I — —

G. AST Vents left open. I — — —

H.AllASTaccessopeningssecured. I — — —

1. Evidence of a release or spill. I — —

8. Site Assessment.

A. Site assessed where contamination is most likely. 20.5.8.12 NMAC / —

B. Site assessed for Change-in-Service. 20.5.8.11 NMAC — — — I
9. Change-in-Service.
A. Notification received forAST systems for change-in-service. 20.5.8.11.B NMAC /
B. Tank emptied and cleaned of regulated substances before change-in-service. 20.5.8.12 NMAC — I



New Mexico Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau - Closure Inspection Report Checklist Page 3 of 4

Facility ID Number: # 924 Case Number: # 1548

10. Comments:

Permanent tank closure inspection was conducted on April 25, 2013.

The selected contractor performing all closure work is Southwest Hazard Control, Inc. from Tucson, AZ.

A 2,000 gallon double walled UL rated Aboveground Storage lank (AST) Convault tank was removed and permanently
closed.
The regulated storage tank was used to supply diesel fuel to a emergency generator at facility. There was above ground
piping that was drained and capped. The storage tank was emptied and clear of liquid and was physically destroyed at
facility.
A soil sample was collected near the fill port location and was analyzed. The analytical results were negative. A copy of the
analytical soil results are attached to report.



New Mexico Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau - Inspection Report Signature Page Page 4 of 4

Facility ID Number: #924 Case Number: 4 1548

Closing Conference Date: Apr 25, 2013 Closing Conference Time:

Keith Chavez 4,*p 7c//
Compliance Officer - Print Name On-Site Representative - Print Name

___________________________

5/21/2013 5/21/2013
Compl ance Offlcers nature Date On-site Representatives ignature Date



Picture Number: # 0024

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24, 2013 Time: 8:28 AM

Picture Number: # 0029

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24, 2013 Time: 9:50AM

Date: Apr 24, 2013 Time: 11:14AM

Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO AT&T Facility Number: #924

Description:

Emergency Generator AST tank top photo at AT&T
facility. Tank being prepped for permanent closure.

3’

iwiai
4

-
-

Description:

AST system is being lifted to an area where the
contractor will destroy the tank

Picture Number: #0032

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Description:

AST system is being destroyed by selected contractor
to permanently remove the system.
In the photo, a piece of concrete has broken off



Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO AT&T Facility Number: #924

Date: Apr 24,2013

Picture Number: #0037

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24, 2073

Picture Number: # 0042

Picture Number: # 0035

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Time: 12:43 PM

Description:

AST system has majority of the concrete layer removed
and can see the poly barrier wrap is exposed.

Time: 1:57 PM

Description:

Poly barrier is being removed to exposed steel tank.

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24,2013 Time: 2:09 PM

Description:

looking at the tanks secondary observation port
bottom. the port had a plastic cap with a hole in it too
allow liquid to be detected in the interstice.



Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO AT&T

Picture Number: #0043

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24, 2013 Time: 2:10PM

Picture Number: #0045

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24, 2013 Time: 2:15PM

Picture Number: # 0050

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24,2013 Time: 2:16 PM

Facility Number: #924

Description:

The bottom plastic cap of the what was observation
port for secondary containment (interstice).

Description:

Steel tank is being removed from concrete shell.

Description:

The bottom layer of where the steel tank sat. There
were sign of some corrosion due to water that was
inside the interstice of storage tank.



Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO AT&T Facility Number: # 924

Picture Number: #0052

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr24,2013

Picture Number: #0059

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 25,2013

Time: 2:17PM

Time: 9:02 AM

Picture Number: # 0070

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr25,2013 Time: 9:28AM

Description:

View of the secondary poly barrier.

Description:

View of the destroyed tank. the tank was cut into to
prevent further usage.

‘it

iwrn

L. r .

Description:

Location of where the soil sample was collected.



Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau
1301 SlIer Road, Bldg. B
Santa Fe, NM $7507
(505) 476-4397

1NT o (505) 476-4374 (fax)

I. Date: 3/8/13

H. Notification Type

30-Day Notification Form for Change-In-
Service, Permanent Closure, Return-to-
Service, or Temporary Closure.

VII. Tentative Date for this Project to Start: 4/30/13

Change-rn-Service [] Permanent CLosure [] Return-to-Service [] Temporary Closure

UI. Contractor Information

Contractor Name: first Mesa Construction Inc. Phone: 5058438990

Address: $819 2nd Street ‘‘ City: ALbuquerque State: New Mexico Zip: $7114

IV. Owner Information

Owner Name: AT&T Owner ID: 31$ Phone: 2144641477

Address: 30$ S Akard St, Ste 1700 City: Dallas State: Texas Zip: 75202

V. Facility Information

Facility Name: Albuquerque Junction Facility ID: NM0655

Address: TR of Land w/i SE’4 Section 10 T 9N City: Albuquerque Zip: 87101

County: Bemalillo Phone: n/a

VI. Facility Information

A. Tanks: jAbovc-ground [j Underground [JNIA; tank status will not change.

Tank # Capacity Material/Model i.e. FRP, ACT-lOU, or Fireguard Content

1 2000 Gallon Convautt (CSP-2000) Diesel

B. Piping: N/A; piping status will not change.

E Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Flexible Steel []Unknown

Page 1 of 2 30-Day Notification for Change-in-Service, Permanent Closure, Return-to-Service, Temporary Closure



30-Day Notification for Change-in-Service, Pennanent Closure, Return-to-Service, Temporary Closure

VIII Planned Actions during this Project

A. Yes []No [2] N/A Contact Local or State fire Marshall prior to removal of tanks or piping.

B. jYes LINo [2] N/A Sample the soil or water at least 3 feet below the bottom ofthe tanks listed
in Section VI above if they’re to be permanently closed or there is a change
in-service.

C. [] Yes [2] No E N/A Sample the soil or water at least 1 foot below the piping where a release is
most likely to have occurred including underneath the dispensers and
unions along the piping runs if the piping is to be permanently closed or
involved in a Change-in-Service.

D. Ycs No [] N/A Perform a tank tightness test along with a tightness test of alt associated
underground piping before a Return-to-Service of a storage tank system.

E. Yes No j N/A follow alt applicable requirements in Title 20 ChapterS of the New Mexico
Administrative Code, as well as, all applicable national standards such as
API 1604 for the permanent closure of UST systems.

IX. Close Tanks in Place: [2] Yes’ jJ No

The tanks listed in Section VI are to be permanently closed and the removal of the tanks poses a threat to the stability
of buiLdings that are either on top of or in close proximity to the tanks.

X. Close Piping in Place: Yes’ []No

The piping listed in Section VI is to be permanently closed and the removal of the piping poses a threat to the stability
of buildings that are either on top of or in close proximity to the piping.

*Note: If you mark, yes, in either if the close in place sections above then your request to close the tanks and/or
piping in place will be reviewed by the Bureau, and approval by the Bureau must be granted before the tanks and/or
piping can be closed in place.

XI. Signatures

Mr
Piiit Name Title ‘

Ow or Authorized tative’s Signature Date

Page2of2



Sot ving Environmental Concerns Sin ce 1982

May 16, 2013

Caliente Construction Inc.
BGrabowyCalienteConstruction .com
CFulmerCal ienteConstruction .com
everettfirstmesa. net

SUBJECT: Final Report Letter forAT&T Fuel Tank Removal, Albuquerque, NM
Caliente Project# 134019 AT&T Project# C24948

To Whom It May Concern:

Southwest HAZARD CONTROL, INC. (SHC) provides this letter as documentation of the
remediation and disposal activities completed by SHC at the AT&T Facility in Albuquerque, NM
on April24 & 25, 2013.

SHC mobilized personnel and equipment to Albuquerque, NM to complete the removal and
destruction of a 2000-gallon diesel fuel tank inside of a concrete vault at the AT&T facility.
SHC first used a pneumatic drum vacuum to remove approximately 50-gallons of diesel fuel
from the tank. A 3% Micro Blaze Out ® was used to rinse and inert the tank to eliminate any
Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) inside the tank in preparation for destruction. lnertion was verified
using a QRae 4-gas meter. The tank and vault were lifted over and outside of the fenced
enclosure in which it was located using a crane. The crane was then used to move the tank
two additional times until the tank was located in the southwest corner of the property.

Once in position, SHC used a backhoe with a breaker bar and excavator to break apart and
remove the sides of the concrete vault from around the tank. Once the tank was exposed, the
tank was removed from the vault and placed in an area where a hole could safely be cut into
the tank prior to being picked up by the recycling company. The pneumatic drum vacuum was
used to remove and containerize the rinsates from the tank into two 55-gallon drums. Once
the hole was cut, the tank was loaded onto a Silver Recycling of New Mexico, Inc. truck to be
hauled directly to the recycling facility and recycled with all other metal removed during the
tank destruction.

Corporate Headquarters
1953 W. Grant Rd 2416 W. Campus Drive 9112 Susan Ave SE. 712 Whitney Street
Tucson, AZ 857 Tempe, AZ 85282 Albuquerque, NM 87123 San Leandro, CA 94577

Phone: 1-(800)-279-5266 Phone: 1-(866)-794-9o4o Phone: 1-f800-279-5z68 Phone: 1-(800)-326-8558
Phone: (520)622-3607 Phone: (48o)-517-9o4o Phone: (505)-298-6930 Phone: (510)-352-5152

Fax: f520-622-3643 Fax: (480)-517-9140 Fax: (505)-298-7142 Fax: (slo)-352-5155
Email: arizona@swhez.com Email: phoenix@swhaz.com Email: albuquerque@swhaz.com Email: catifornia@swhaz.com

www.swhaz.com



SHC
Solving Environmental Concern sSin Ce 1982

All concrete debris was loaded into an end dump truck and was hauled to a local concrete
recovery facility to be reused. The product diesel fuel removed from the tank and the two
drums of rinsates were brought back to SHC in Tucson, AZ where the rinsates were disposed
of at a permitted dewatering facility and the diesel fuel recycled by a used oil recycler.

Prior to SHC leaving the site, SHC was instructed to collect a single confirmation soil sample
from the soil located on the south side of the fenced area that had contained the tank and
vault. This sample was collected under the supervision of Keith Chavez from the New Mexico
Environment Department Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau. The sample was taken to the
laboratory and was analyzed for EPA Method 8260 Volatile Organic Chemicals, Method 8310
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons, and Method 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. No
detectable levels of contaminants were observed for all analytes tested and were therefore
below the applicable New Mexico Soil Screening Levels.

Site photos and all applicable disposal documentation for the rinsates, diesel fuel, and scrap
metal the tank are included with this report. Also included is a certification of destruction for
the tank and the laboratory report for the confirmation soil sample. Per SHC’s contract, a
check written to AT&T is included with this report for the scrap metal taken to the Silver
Recycling of New Mexico, Inc. facility including the tank. Note that due to a
miscommunication with the recycling facility, the original check was addressed to both AT&T
and SHC. In an attempt to avoid confusion, SHC deposited the original check and wrote a
check to AT&T for the same amount. A copy of the original check is also included with this
report.

Thank you for choosing SHC to handle your fuel tank removal and disposal needs. If you have
any questions, please feel free to contact me at 622-3607, extension 132.

Sincerely,
Southwest HAZARD CONTROL, INC.

Jeffrey Zenan
Hazmat Operations Manager

Corporate Headquarters
1953 W. Grant Rd 2416 W. Campus Drive 9112 Susan Ave S.E. 712 Whitney Street
Tucson. AZ 85745 Tempe, AZ 85282 Albuquerque, NM 87123 San Leandro, CA 94577

Phone: 1-(800)-279-5266 Phone: 1-(866)-794-9o4o Phone: 1-(800)-279-5268 Phone: 1-(800)-326-8558
Phone: (520)622-3607 Phone (480)5179040 Phone: 15o5-298-693o Phone: (51o)-352-5152

Fax: f52o-622-3643 Fax: (480)-517-9140 Fax: t5o5-298-7142 Fax: f510-352-5155
Email: arizona@swhaz.com Email: phoenix@swhaz.com Email: albuquerque@swhaz.com Email: califomia@swhaz.com

www.swhaz.com
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May 13, 2013

Caliente Construction Inc.
BGrabowväCaIienteConstruction .com
CFuImerCaIienteConstruction .com
everettäfirstmesa . net

Solving Environmental Concerns Since 982
Southwest Hazard Control, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern

Certificate of Tank Destruction

Southwest Hazard Control, Inc. (SHC) provides this letter to document and certify the destruction of
a 2000-gallon diesel fuel tank from the AT&T Telecommunication’s facility in Albuquerque, NM on
April 25, 2013.

The 2000-gallon diesel fuel tank identified in the pictures below:

Corporate Headquarters
1953 W. Giant Rd
Tucson, AZ 65745

Phone: 1-(800)-279-5266
Phone: (520)-622-3607

Fax: (520)-622-3643
Email: arizona@swhaz.com

2416 W. Campus Drive
Tempe, AZ 85282

Phone: 1-(866)-794-9o4o
Phone: (48o)-517-9o4o

Fax: (48o)-517-914o

Email: phoenix@swhaz.com

9112 Susan Ave S.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87123
Phone: 1-(800)-279-5 268
Phone: (505)-298-6930

Fax: (5o5)-298-7142
Email: albuquerque@swhaz.com

712 Whitney Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

Phone: 1-tSoo-326-8558
Phone: (51o)-352-5152

Fax: (slo)-352-5155

Email: california@swhaz.com

The tank was drained of residual fuel and rinsed using a Micro Blaze Out ® solution. Once the
atmosphere inside the tank was tested using a QRae 4-gas meter and was found to have a no
detectable Lower Explosive Limit (LEL), SHC removed the tank from the outer concrete vault, cut a
hole into the tank to ensure no further LEL accumulations, and sent tank offsite to the Silver

www.swhaz.com



SHç
Sot ving Environmental Concerns Sin cei 982

Recycling of New Mexico, Inc. metal recycling facility in Albuquerque, NM. All of these activities were
completed on April 24 & 25, 2013. The recycling facility purchase ticket included with this certification
verifies the receipt of the tank at the recycling facility.

Thank you for choosing SHC to help you with your tank removal and destruction needs. Please
contact me if you have any questions at 520-622-3607.

Sincerely,
Southwest HAZARD CONTROL, INC.

Jeffrey Zenan
Hazmat Operations Manager

Corporate Headquarters
1953 W. Grant Rd 2416 W. Campus Drive 9112 Susan Ave SE. 712 Whitney Street
Tucson, AZ 85745 Tempe, AZ 85282 Albuquerque, NM 87123 San Leandro, CA 94577

Phone: 1-(Soo)-279-5266 Phone: 1-(866)-794-9o4o Phone: 1-f800-279-5268 Phone: 1-(800)-326-6558
Phone: (520)-622-3607 Phone: (48O)517-9O4O Phone: (5o5)-298-693o Phone: (51o)-352-5152

Fax: (52o)622-3643 Fax: (480)-517-914o Fax: t5o5-298-7142 Fax: f510-352-5155
Email: arizona@swhaz.com Email: phoenix@swhaz.com Email: albuquerque@swhaz.com Email: california@swhazcom

www.swhaz.com



cSii
.

W. SiLver RecycLing of New Mexico, Inc.
1800 1st Street NW • Atbuquerque, NM 67102

(505) 244-1508 • (505) 244-1512 fax

Customer:

SOUTHWEST ENVIROMENTAL
14305 CENTRAL AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE,NM, 87121

18,160.000 14.680.000 3,480.000 $243.60

Payment Information
Date Check I Ref
05103/13 32816

Check Cash /EFT Total Appid

$243.60 $0.00 $243.60

RECEIVED BY:

Prepared By 5/3/2013 10:00:56AM

I Purchase Ticket I
Purchase Ticket #
Purchase Date
Currency

Terms COD

Payment Due 5/3113

NetOrder#Item Name
Rec: 4125113

Unprepared Steel
External Detail ID:

Container Num

20109
05103113

US Dollar

Price

WTTicket#S 21684

Gross Tare

3523

International

Totals:

18,160.000 14,680.000 3,480.000 LB $140.000000 NTon $243.60

Total

Holly Smith

(7.1695) powemfi by ww.v.2lstCentur/Pmgfammiflg.cOm



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE
Shipper’s No.

Carrier 5ocxLzx’ h4Z1iri LJYD L SCAC___________ Carriers No.

__________________

RECEIVED, subject to Ind’Mdually determined roles or contracts that have been aeed upon in writeig between the canter reid shipper. If applicabio, otherwise to the rates, dassHlcatlons and flies that have beenestabhshed by the carder nd are avsabIe to the shipper, on request reid aN appIfcable state and Federal regulations:
at

, date

________________

from

________________________________

the Pwpedy dea1,.d below. 4 appaNrd 10ol eater. swept as rated aneler,4 ael cae dm0801 ers eloown. mw owoltnst 01 th8hedas kdad bebwwtwh salo sw,paey the wed esepw,y aedowloed tew4reoi 5,4an mIeraw any passer oreepeston 8 poeoeastwdl.a prepedy eratree esthasO ogwelomeyb deleeryol aa01 ,4sthedier. Won 6 erIe, olasm4e 8 do ertherethercanloran th ,eee8d.sr. bloastherly agasedlelo esdi01 aS an onyel aaet Propety anaI or efly poellon 01 008 erIe 8 ,4s1,whm 0,01 as beedryadyat asry Sore floren4dh, ala. any 01 Pepefly She aswyoaeloe lobl poIsoned beanratet shaS be sk.d8 3 he caons let pwheeat by lowwhether preded otwIlan. haselo contahwd. k,diaSog the coalkilons as 1,etwad. whh ow heeby ogled tebythe nbyper arel acoep4dbetdowet sod lIsaott

TO. ‘h
FROM AT3i -

Consignee es C-i lCt’1•
Shipper 1iV. A”

Street
- Street /ta1 jUj4l 7 tZDestination Zip 85’7. Origin Zip

Route

1.i ‘----‘I t ‘3 t>5 6ji 1k
%/..A-2fi Jj- €‘u..j IatcL]ftlrNw 3kc i,ot

R +
.,

- anqoci a lease 1 01 C eawew. e conemit tO.
.

‘ Ilipasent 8 to be lathered to the consignee
Address: .

El.
. The cthrlot else ret eaSe deheery 81 IrIs rtepaiCity: State: Zip: shipment utmost payment et freight and all $ Coflect El $NOTE: Wham the rate is dependent an value, shippers are required to state apecilcaly in wrIfing TOTAL CHARGES:the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or declared value of the property Is Thereby apecitlcaty elated by the shipper to be nof exceeding $ Per et Connignori $ Prepald El collectNOTE: Liability Limitation for loss or demag. in this shipment may be eppitcabie. Se 49 U.S.C. 1 4706(cX1XA) and (B).

This Is to cedily that the above-named matertain are properly classified, described, packaged, masked end labeled, and are In proper condition or transportation according to the appflcabls regulations of theDepaflmenl 01 Transportation. Per

SHIPPER:%L.I f “ f” 4Ti CARRIER: i.—v__c’nL

PER: &V’ae ‘UIs. DATE:

__________

PER:. DATE: ‘1t2573
EMERGENCY RESPONSE - Monitored at all times the,Hazatdous Materlai is in transportationTELEPHONE NUMBER: tçj %_7 ,.. 2. including storage incidentl to transportation f 172.604.

30-BLS-A3 997
Rev. 1107

•0

FE
-



Description of Articles

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE
Shipper’s No.

c- f -r Carrier’s No.
Carrier A,1J1d- SCAC Date

Consignee PcpJiiç z!J %bv/’
Street Street / f3 1- cA,J-r’
Destination l7.fM 4z Zip 577 Origin io.’i fr_ Zip &57’
Route Vehicle Number / U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No.

R ‘ + Subleci to Sedan 7 of cenditloan, If 11* Iemit tO. ehipeeni is to bq delivered to the consignee I COD FEEwithout recourse on the consignor, Ihe I PtIVI IAddress:
. . The carrier shed cit make deitnery of thin I it’ rtepalCity: . State: Zip: senitpayrnenf of freight and clii collect $NOTE: Where the rats Is dependent on ValUe. shippers are reqUired to state specttlcaliy In Wrklfl9 TOTAL CHARGESthe agreed or dodated vahie of the pmpetty. The agreed or doctored value of the property Is

hereby specifically slatgd by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per sigr.ter. olCunsfonor $ [1 Prepald [] Collect
RECEIVED, ou*t to krdivlduaty determined rates or conhacta thai have been agreed upon In wrtlag between the carder end stopper, if uppuabig, otherwIse to the rates, cleselhlcaltons and rides that hesebeen eatobliahed by thecarder and are available to the stopper, on request; end el appab4e she. and laderat togidalione; the Properly described above, In apparent good order eucept as noted contents and condition of contents of pockagesunknown,merited, consigned, and declIned as Indicated oboes, wtddi said company th. word company being understood throughout this ennhract an moaning any person or corporation In possession of the property under the contract agreesto carry to delivery at said destination. It on Ito route. or otherwise to deliver to another canteron the route to said deothralton. its muuoily agreed as to each canter of aI or any of said Property over uP or city portion of said roots todestInatIon, and as to each party at any time Interested hi uP arany of said Properly that every aeratce IC be performed hereunder shall ho subject to all the conditions not pioldi,tled bylaw, wheiher printed orwellian, herein contained,tncIudtr the conditions on the book hereof which we hereby agreed to by the stopper end accetited for himself and his assigns. -

NOTE: LiabIlity LImitatIon fat loss or damage In this shIpment may be applicable. See 49 U.S.C.
14708(c)(1)(A) end (B).

] BY siwpsn av CARFItEI1This Is to cerlity that the above-nomad materials are property dassilied, described, packaged. markod
.and labeled, and age in proper condition lot transportation according to the apphcabie regulations at DRIVER S

theDepwtmsetotTransperlation. Per SIGNATURE:
/

SHIPPER: 4- J-2’ ‘ J# CARRIER: —9tsjLfd /1.,er/ ri4uj/
PER: DATE: PER: . DATE:
EMER R NSE <—‘i NAME OR CONTRACt1 NUMBER

-

TELEPHONE NUMBER: OV’ °‘/ “L’ OR OTHER UNIQUE IDENTIFIER:
.]I1iII

PLACARDS

SUPPLIED
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AW®S

ARIZONA WASTE OIL SERVICE, Inc.
P0. l?ox 19149

Tucson, AZ 85731-9149
(520) 745-4523 • Fax (520) 790-9926

I Jul / ‘ji i /1 J
Generator .411’€4/ /A?7”-411 ‘- oC4t
Address iQ WJ2.411//

.1
Phone # State ‘LLLø4 h1

Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Amount
6 Used Oil $ $ ,

‘ ested’ (ci) Bad PPM
Combustible Liquid NOS NA f 270
On Spec Off Spec Unk
Transformer Oil
Oil Filters crushed uncrushed
Water
Anti-Freeze (Spent)
Drum Delivery Removal
Labor
Fuel Surcharge %

f Billed Paid Credit
- TOTAL $ $

‘.4i it2
Comments ..IW t1!1O%?

This waste is described to the best of my ability to contain no more than the allowable limits of hazard
ous materials. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct

Printed NameofAuthorized Agent

Vehicle No.

_________

Sigahn’efAuthorized Agent

•1 /gui ,,q
Signature fDriverdt4WOS Rep.

Receiving facility: Arizona Waste Oil Service, Inc. 5$$S S. Mann Avenue Tucson, AZ $5756

EPA# AZR 000510479

Date ID ‘l/14A1. t’j Manifest# —

INVOICE # C :,.

Zip 4%;75

White—Office Yellow—Billing Pink—Generator
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W. SILVER RECYCLING OF NM - SCRAP

COMMENT

‘SILVER RECYCLING OF NEW MEXICO, INC.
SCRAP ACCOUNT

7600 FIRST STREET NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87102

PAY TWO HUNDRED FORTY-THREE AND 60!1O0

AT&T
VENDOR ID NAME PAYMENT NUMBER ICHECK DATEj1487

629035 51313

032816

OUR VOUCHER NUMBER YOUR VOUCHER NUMBER DATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PAID DISCOUNT WRITE-OFF201 09 4/25113 243.6 243.60

Check: $4.bU Gash: $0.00 EFT:$ $243.6D $243.60

OF ThIS DOCUMENT INCLUDES A tAMPER EVIDENT CHEMtCAL WASH WARNING BOX

- 9317

TOTHE

ORDER

OF

AT&T
Southwest Hazard Control
953 W.Grant Rd
Thcson,AZ 85745

U.S.BANK
.-. 032816ALBUQUERQUE NM

-

95 2311070

DATE AMOUNT

51312013 $243 60

OVER

AUThORIZED SIGNATURE 32316 i’

II’Q3LI” iLU?DD3L2’
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TestAmerica
If THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Phoenix
4625 East Cotton Ctr Blvd
Suite 189
Phoenix, AZ 85040
Tel: (602)437-3340

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Client Project/Site: H13060

For:
Southwest Hazard Control Inc
1953W Grant Road
Tucson, Arizona 85745

Attn: Jim Santino

Authorized for release by:
5/77/2073 9:45:49 AM
Ken Baker, Project Manager I
(602)659-7624
ken baker@testamericainc com

Designee for

TestAmerica mc, Project Manager II
testamericainc@testamericainc.com

LINKS

Review your project
results through

IotdAccess
LJJLLJ

Have a Question?

,-mAsk

JThe This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Exrertr Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

1]-_J_- I

tVisit us at:
www.testameric&nc.com



Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060
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Defi nitionslGlossary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

ProjectlSite: H 13060

Qualifiers I
GC/MS VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

L5 The associated blank spike recovery was above laboratory/method acceptance limits. This analyte was not detected in the sample.

Ni See case narrative.

X Surrogate is outside control limits

Mi Matrix spike recovery was high; the associated blank spike recovery was acceptable.

Vi CCV recovery was above method acceptance limits. This target analyte was not detected in the sample,

GC VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

H4 Sample was extracted past required extraction holding time, but analyzed within analysis NT.

HPLCIIC

Qualifier Qualifier Description

M2 Matrix spike recovery was low; the associated blank spike recovery was acceptable.

L4 The associated blank spike recovery was below method acceptance limits.

R6 LFB/LFBD RPO exceeded method control limit. Recovery met acceptance criteria.

Glossary

_____________________________________________

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

Listed under the “0” column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

%R Percent Recovery

CNF Contains no Free Liquid

DER Duplicate error ratio normalized absolute difference

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision level concentration

MDA Minimum detectable activity

SOC Estimated Detection Limit

MDC Minimum detectable concentration

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

ND Not detected at the reporting limit or MDL or EDL if shown

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QC Quality Control

RER Relative error ratio

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmeriCa Phoenix

Page 3 of 31 5/17/2013



Case Narrative
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H 13060

Job ID: 550-1601-f

Laboratory: TestAmerica Phoenix I
Narrative

Job Narrative

550-1601-1

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The sample was received on 4/26/2013 1:15 PM: the sample arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.40 C.

GCIMS VOA

Method(s) 826DB: The laboratory control sample (LCS) and / or laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) for batch 3671 recovered
outside control limits for the following analytes: 2-Butanone, Vinyl Acetate. These analytes were biased high in the LCS and were not
detected in the associated samples; therefore, the data have been reported.

Method(s) 826DB: The %RPD of the laboratory control sample fLCS and laboratory control standard duplicate (LCSD) for preparation
batch 3671 recovered outside control limits for the following analytes: 2-Hexanone, Acetone.

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

HPLC

No analytical or quality issues were noted.

GC VOA

Method(s) 801 5D: The following sample was prepared outside the method defined holding time because the request for the test was
made after the holding time for the sample expired: H13060-D1 (550-1601-1).

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

GC Semi VOA
No analytical or quality issues were noted.

Organic Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted.

VOA Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted.

TestAmerica Phoenix
Page 4 of 31 5/17/2013



Sample Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

550-1601-; H13060-01 Solid 04/25/13 10:26 04/26/13 13:15

1

TestAmerica Phoenix

Page 5 of 31 5/17/2013



Detection Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica lob ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H 13060

Client Sample ID: H13060-01 Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1

No Detections.

I

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

TestAmerica Phoenix

Page 6 of 31 5/17/2013



Client Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H 13060

Client Sample ID: H13060-01 Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1
Date Collected: 04125113 10:26 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 04126113 13:15

f Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

1112-Tetrachioroethane ND 260 — ug/Kg — 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,1,1-Thchloroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,12,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,12-Thchloroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

lI-Dichloroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

li-Dichloroethene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26113 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

li-Dichioropropene ND 100 uglKg 04/26/13 1824 05/01/13 15:23 1

12,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 260 ugfKg 04/26/13 16:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

12,3-Tnchloropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

12,4-Thchlorobenzene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,24-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

12-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,2-Dibromoethane (2DB) ND 26 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

12-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

12-Dichioroethane ND 100 tg/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

12-Dichioropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

135-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 ugKg 04/2613 18.24 05/0113 15:23 1

13-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/K 04/26/13 18.24 05/01/13 15:23 1

13-Dichioropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

14-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 16:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

22-Dichioropropane ND 100 uglKg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

2-Butanone (MEK) ND L5 NI 510 uglKg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

2-Chiorotoluene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

2-Hexanone ND 510 ugKg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23

4-Chiorotoluene ND 260 ut/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23

4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) ND 510 uglKg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Acetone ND Ml Vi 1000 ug/Kg 0426/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Benzene ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromobenzene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromochloromethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromodichioromethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromoform ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromomethane ND 260 jg/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Carbon disulfide ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Carbon tetrachioride ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Chlorobenzene ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23

Chloroethane ND 260 uglKg 04/26/13 18:24 0501/13 15:23 1

Chloroform ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Chloromethane ND 260 ugKg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

cis-12-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/Kg 0426/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

cis-13-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Chlorodibromomethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 1824 0501/13 15:23 1

Dibromomethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/0113 15:23 1

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

lodomethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

lsopropylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

m,p-Xylenes ND 150 ut/Kg 04/26/13 1824 05/01/13 15:23 1

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H 13060

Client Sample Results

Method: 801 SD - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND H4

(C6-C10)

ND

ND

RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

20 mg/Kg 05/03/13 17:25 05/06/13 18:57 1

TestAmerica Phoenix

Client Sample ID: H13060-01 Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1
Date Collected: 04I25I13 10:26 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 04126113 13:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601 -1

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC!MS) (Continued)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

Methylene Chloride ND 510

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 51

Naphthalene ND 260

n-Butylbenzene ND 260

n-Propylbenzene ND 100

o-Xylene ND 150

p-lsopropyltoluene ND 100

sec-Butylbenzene ND 260

Styrene ND 100

tert-Butylbenzene ND 260

Tetrachloroethene ND 100

Toluene ND 100

trans-i ,2-Dichloroethene ND 100

trans-i ,3-Dichloropropene ND 100

Trichloroethene ND 100

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 260

Vinyl acetate ND L5 1300

ND 51

ND 310

I

MDL Unit

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

D Prepared

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 i8:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

04/26/13 18:24

Prepared

04/26/73 7 8:24

04/26/73 1 8:24

04/26/73 78:24

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

4-Bromofluombenzene (Surr)

Analyzed

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

05/01/13 15:23

Analyzed

05/07/7 3 7 5:23

05/07/7 3 7 5:23

05/07/73 7 5:23

Dil Fac

DII Fac%Recovery Qualifier

739 X

736 X

757 X

Limits

57_ 775

54_ 775

57-777

tSurrogate

4-Bmmofluombenzene (Surr)

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

77 35_749

Method: 8015 AZ RI -Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL

DRO(CiO-C22) ND 30

ORO (C22-C32) 100

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (CiO-C32) 130

Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

05/03/73 1 7:25 05/06/73 78:57 1

Surrogate %Recovery

o-Terphenyl 98

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC)
Analyte Result

Acenaphthene ND

Acenaphthylene ND

D Prepared

— 05/02/13 14:39

05/02/13 14:39

05/02/13 14:39

Analyzed

05/07/13 18:48

05/07/13 18:48

05/07/13 18:48

Oil Fac

Anthracene

Benzo[a]anthracene

Benzo[a]pyrene

Benzo[b]fluoranthene

Benzo[ghi]perylene

Unit

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

MDL Unit

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

Qualifier Limits

70 730

Qualifier RL

0.20

0.30

0.020

0.010

0.010

0.020

0.030

Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

05/02/13 74:39 05/07/1318:48 7

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

0 Prepared

— 04/29/13 09:10

04/29/13 09:10

04/29/13 09:10

04/29/13 09:10

04/29/13 09:10

04/29/13 09:10

04/29/13 09:10

Analyzed

05/02/13 19:29

05/02/13 19:29

05/02/13 19:29

05/02/13 19:29

05/02/13 19:29

05/02/13 19:29

05/02/13 19:29

Dil Fac

1

1

Page 80131 5/17/2013



Client Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Client Sample ID: H13060-01 Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1
Date Collected: 04125113 10:26 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 04I26!13 13:15

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC) (Continued)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

Benzo[klfluoranthene ND 0.010 mg/Kg — 04/29/13 09.10 05/02/13 19:29 1

chysene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Dibenz(ah)anthracene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Fluoranthene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Fluorene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Indeno[12,3-cd]pyrene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Naphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Phenanthrene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

2-Chloroanthmcene 49 18 728 04/29/73 09.10 05/02/73 1 9:29 7

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Surrogate Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H 13060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

DBFM TOL BFB

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (51-115) (54-115) (51-117)

550-1601-1 H13060-01 139X 136X 157X

550-1601-1 MS H13060-01 108 109 126X

550-1601-1 MSD H13060-01 108 105 117

LCS 550-3737/2-A Lab Control Sample 105 105 111

MB 550-3737/1-A Method Blank 82 84 100

Surrogate Legend

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)

TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr)

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sun-)

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotallNA

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

DBFM TOL BFB

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
LCSD 550-3737/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup

Surrogate Legend

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)

TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr)

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

Method: 801 5D - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

BFB2

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (35-149)

550-1601-1 H13060-01 77

LCS 550-3980/2-A Lab Control Sample 92

LCSD 550-3980/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup 94

MB 550-3980/1-A Method Blank 77

Surrogate Legend

— BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

Method: 8015 AZ RI - Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

OTPH

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (70-130)

550-1601-1 - H13060-01 98

550-1883-D-2-E MS Matrix Spike 84

550-1883-D-2-F MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate 87

LCS 550-3847/2-A Lab Control Sample 84

LCSD 550-3847/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup 85

MB 550-3847/1-A Method Blank 88
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Surrogate Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Surrogate Legend

OTPH = o-Terphenyl

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total!NA

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

2CAI

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (18-128)

550-1601-1 H13060-01 49

550-1601-1 MS H13060-O1 60

550-1601-1 MSD H13060-01 44

LCS 550-3463/2-A Lab Control Sample 76

LCSD 550-3463/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup 75

MB 550-3463/1-A Method Blank 64

Surrogate Legend

2CA = 2-Chloroanthracene

TestAmerica Phoenix
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: 82606 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS)

fLab Sample ID: MB 550-3737/f -A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

MBMB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

1,112-Tetrachioroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,1-Dichioroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,2,3-Trichioropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

i,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

12,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

i,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDO) ND 25 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,2-Dichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

14-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

22-Dichloropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

2-Butanone (MEK) ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

2-Chiorotoluene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

2-Hexanone ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

4-Chiorotoluene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Acetone ND Vi 1000 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Benzene ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromochioromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromodichloromethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromoform ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromomethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Carbon disulfide ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Carbon tetrachlodde ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Chlorobenzene ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14.51 1

Chloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 1451 1

Chloroform ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51

Chloromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51

cis-12-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51

cis-13-Dlchloropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Chlorodibromomethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Dibromomethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Hexachiorobutadiene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

lodomethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

lsopropylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
ProjectlSite: H 73060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC1MS) (Continued)

Surrogate

Dibromofluommethane (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

I-
Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-373712-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 3801

Analyte

1 1 1 2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1 1-Trichloroethane

I 1,1 22-Tetrachloroethane

1,1 2-Trichloroethane

1 1-Dichloroethane

1 1-Dichloroethene

1 1-Dichloropropene

1 2 3-Trichlorobenzene

1 2 3-Trichloropropane

1 24-Trichlorobenzene

1 24-Trimethylbenzene

1 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1 2-Dibromoethane (6DB)

1 2-Dichlorobenzene

1 2-Dichloroethane

1 2-Dichloropropane

1 35-Trimethylbenzene

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

82 57-715

84 54115

700 51117

TestAmerica Phoenix

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-3737/1-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 3671

MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL

mp-Xylenes ND 150

Methylene Chloride ND 510

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 51

Naphthalene ND 250

n-Butylbenzene ND 250

n-Propylbenzene ND 100

o-Xylene ND 150

p-lsopropyltoluene ND 100

sec-Butylbenzene ND 250

Styrene ND 100

tert-Butylbenzene ND 250

Tetrachioroethene ND 100

Toluene ND 100

trans-12-Dichloroethene ND 100

trans-13-Dichloropropene ND 100

Trichioroethene ND 100

Trichiorofluoromethane ND 250

Vinyl acetate ND 1300

Vinyl chloride ND 51

Xylenes, Total ND 300

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotalINA

Prep Batch: 3737

MDL Unit B Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

ug/Kg — 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

uglKg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

04/26/1318:76 05/07/7374.51 7

04/26/73 18:76 05/07/73 74:57 7

04/26/73 18:16 05/07/73 14:57 7

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Batch: 3737

MB MB

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

1260 1220 ug/Kg — 97 70-130

1260 1170 ug/Kg 93 67_119

1260 1220 ug/Kg 97 62125

1260 1170 ug/Kg 93 65-125

1260 1170 ug/Kg 93 60112

1260 1260 ug/Kg 100 54118

1260 1030 ug/Kg 82 58_120

1260 1340 ug/Kg 107 70137

1260 1240 ug/Kg 99 62-129

1260 1350 ug/Kg 108 70130

1260 1310 ug/Kg 704 70130

1260 948 ug/Kg 75 43136

1260 1190 ug/Kg 95 68126

1260 1370 ug/Kg 109 70_130

1260 1210 ug/Kg 96 67_ 128

1260 1100 ug/Kg 88 64117

1260 1340 ug/Kg 107 70130
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601 -1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC!MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-373712-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotailNA
Analysis Batch: 3801 Prep Batch: 3737

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

13-Dichlorobenzene 1260 1360 uglKg 108 70- 130

1,3-Dichloropropane 1260 1180 ug/Kg 94 68_ 120

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1260 1360 ug/Kg 108 70 130

2,2-Dichloropropane 1260 1280 ug/Kg 102 65- 118

2-Butanone(MEK) 1260 1040 ug/Kg 83 42-132

2-Chlorotoluene 1260 1320 ug/Kg 105 70 130

2-Hexanone 1260 1070 ug/Kg 85 50_140

4-Chlorotoluene 1260 1330 ug/Kg 106 70- 130

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1260 1020 ug/Kg 81 52_ 129

Acetone 1260 1260 uglKg 100 37148

Benzene 1260 1240 ug/Kg 99 67-118

Bromobenzene 1260 1370 ug/Kg 109 70-130

Bromochloromethane 1260 1210 uglKg 96 66 124

Bromodichloromethane 1260 1070 ug/Kg 85 69- 118

Bromoform 1260 1140 ug/Kg 90 59-115

Bromomethane 1260 1050 ug/Kg 83 63- 111

Carbon disulfide 1260 1070 ug/Kg 85 56- 119

Carbon tetrachloride 1260 1110 ug/Kg 88 65- 130

Chlorobenzene 1260 1290 ug/Kg 102 70-130

Chloroethane 1260 1120 ug/Kg 89 51-113

Chloroform 1260 1130 ug/Kg 90 66-116

Chloromethane 1260 940 ug/Kg 75 54- 101

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1260 1250 ug/Kg 99 61 115

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1260 1150 ug/Kg 92 64-124

Chlorodibromomethane 1260 1080 ug/Kg 86 61 -119

Dibromomethane 1260 1150 ug/Kg 92 67_ 124

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1260 575 ug/Kg 46 29 90

Ethylbenzene 1260 1260 ug/Kg 100 68-124

Hexachlorobutadiene 1260 1400 ug/Kg 111 71 - 140

lodomethane 1260 1280 ug/Kg 102 70130

lsopropylbenzene 1260 1490 ug/Kg 118 70-130

m,p-Xylenes 1260 1240 ug/Kg 98 64-122

Methylene Chloride 1260 1170 ug/Kg 93 61 -117

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1260 1130 ug/Kg 90 57 126

Naphthalene 1260 1200 ug/Kg 96 57-147

n-Butylbenzene 1260 1330 ug!Kg 106 64-131

n-Propylbenzene 1260 1410 ug/Kg 112 68_132

o-Xylene 1260 1280 ug/Kg 102 70-130

p-lsopropyltoluene 1260 1320 ug/Kg 105 67_ 122

sec-Butylbenzene 1260 1380 ug/Kg 110 66_127

Styrene 1260 1230 ug/Kg 98 67-121

tert-Butylbenzene 1260 1410 ug/Kg 112 70-130

Tetrachloroethene 1260 1310 ug/Kg 104 65_ 124

Toluene 1260 1220 ugfKg 97 68-122

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1260 1240 ug/Kg 99 59-115

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1260 1090 ug/Kg 87 64-123

Trichloroethene 1260 1190 ug/Kg 94 68 117

Trichlorofluoromethane 1260 1120 ug/Kg 89 63- 139

TestAmerica Phoenix
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-373712-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3801 Prep Batch: 3737

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

Vinyl acetate 1260 1600 ug/Kg 127 51 - 134

Vinyl chloride 1260 581 ug/Kg 46 10.99

Xylenes, Total 2520 2520 ug/Kg 100 70_ 120

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 705 57 - 175

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 705 54 175

4-Bromofluombenzene (Surr) 777 57 -777

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-3737/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotailNA
Analysis Batch: 3801 Prep Batch: 3737

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

11,12-Tetrachloroethane 1260 1270 ug/Kg

1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane 1260 1190 ug/Kg

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1260 1290 ug/Kg

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1260 1220 uglKg

1,1-Dichloroethane 1260 1200 ug/Kg

1,1-Dichloroethene 1260 1300 ug/Kg

1,1-Dichloropropene 1260 1050 ug/Kg

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1260 1410 ug/Kg

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1260 1340 uglKg

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1260 1400 uglKg

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1260 1340 uglKg

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 1260 1060 ug/Kg

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1260 1260 uglKg

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1260 1390 ug/Kg

1,2-Dichloroethane 1260 1230 ug/Kg

1,2-Dichloropropane 1260 1130 ug/Kg

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1260 1380 uglKg

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1260 1380 ug/Kg

1,3-Dichloropropane 1260 1240 ug/Kg

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1260 1400 ug/Kg

2,2-Dichloropropane 1260 1210 ug/Kg

2-Butanone (MEK) 1260 1040 ug!Kg

2-Chlorotoluene 1260 1330 uglKg

2-Hexanone 1260 1100 ug/Kg

4-Chlorotoluene 1260 1350 ug/Kg

4-Methyl-2-pentanone fMIBK 1260 1140 uglKg

Acetone 1260 1170 uglKg

Benzene 1260 1270 ug/Kg

Bromobenzene 1260 1410 ug/Kg

Bromochloromethane 1260 1230 ug/Kg

Bromodichloromethane 1260 1110 ug/Kg

Bromoform 1260 1170 ug/Kg

Bromomethane 1260 1080 ug!Kg

Carbon disulfide 1260 1100 ug!Kg
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: HI 3060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC1MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-373713-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3801 Prep Batch: 3737

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Carbon tetrachloride 1260 1130 ug/Kg

Chlorobenzene 1260 1330 ug/Kg

Chloroethane 1260 1150 ug/Kg

Chloroform 1260 1150 ug/Kg

Chloromethane 1260 952 ug/Kg

cis-i,2-Dichloroethene 1260 1290 ug/Kg

cis-i,3-Dichloropropene 1260 1200 ug/Kg IChlorodibromomethane 1260 1100 ug/Kg

Dibromomethane 1260 1180 ug/Kg

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1260 579 ug/Kg

Ethylbenzene 1260 1300 ug/Kg

Hexachlorobutadiene 1260 1420 ug/Kg

lodomethane 1260 1290 ug/Kg

lsopropylbenzene 1260 1520 ug/Kg

mp-Xylenes 1260 1290 ug/Kg

Methylene Chloride 1260 1220 ug/Kg

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1260 1170 uglKg

Naphthalene 1260 1300 ug/Kg

n-Butylbenzene 1260 1380 ug/Kg

n-Propylbenzene 1260 1440 ug/Kg

o-Xylene 1260 1340 ug/Kg

p-Isopropyltoluene 1260 1340 ug/Kg

sec-Butylbenzene 1260 1420 ug/Kg

Styrene 1260 1290 ug/Kg

tert-Butylbenzene 1260 1430 ug/Kg

Tetrachloroethene 1260 1360 ug/Kg

Toluene 1260 1240 ug/Kg

trans-i 2-Dichloroethene 1260 1260 ug/Kg

trans-13-Dichloropropene 1260 1120 ug/Kg

Trichloroethene 1260 1220 ug/Kg

Trichlorofluoromethane 1260 1160 ug/Kg

Vinyl acetate 1260 1700 ug!Kg

Vinyl chloride 1260 563 ug/Kg

Xylenes, Total 2510 2630 ug/Kg

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

Dibromofluommethane (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

4-Bromofluombenzene (Surr)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MS Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

1i12-Tetrachloroethane ND 1240 1280 ug/Kg — 103 - 52_ 122

lil-Trichioroethane ND 1240 1330 ug/Kg 107 50 119

112,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1240 1220 ug/Kg 98 41 132
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H 13060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MS Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

112-Trichioroethane ND 1240 1340 - ugfKg 108 47-128

il-Dichioroethane ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 106 46-111

Il-Dichioroethene ND 1240 1320 ugfKg 106 36- 114

Il-Dichloropropene ND 1240 1120 ug/Kg 90 45-117

123-Trichlorobenzene ND 1240 989 ug/Kg 80 41 - 150

123-Trichioropropane ND 1240 1150 ug/Kg 93 51 129

124-Trichlorobenzene ND 1240 1120 ug/Kg 91 43- 150

124-Trimethylbenzene ND 1240 1270 ug/Kg 102 42- 137

12-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1240 1210 ug/Kg 98 27_ 140

12-Dibromoethane (6DB) ND 1240 1360 ug/Kg 109 49-130

12-Dichlorobenzene ND 1240 1300 ug/Kg 105 54-130

1 2-Dichloroethane ND 1240 1370 ug/Kg 110 53-124

12-Dichloropropane ND 1240 1280 ug/Kg 103 48-118

1 35-Trimethylbenzene ND 1240 1300 ug/Kg 105 50-131

13-Dichlorobenzene ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 105 56_ 127

13-Dichioropropane ND 1240 1270 ug/Kg 103 50-124

14-Dichlorobenzene ND 1240 1290 ug/Kg 104 52-128

22-Dichloropropane ND 1240 1270 ug/Kg 102 47 117

2-Butanone(MEK) ND L5N1 1240 1620 Ml uglKg 131 32130

2-Chiorotoluene ND 1240 1210 ug/Kg 98 S4-123

2-Hexanone ND 1240 1580 uglKg 127 32-144

4-Chiorotoluene ND 1240 1260 ug/Kg 101 56 123

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1240 1290 ug/Kg 104 37 134

Acetone ND M1V1 1240 1960 MJV1 ugfKg 158 32-148

Benzene ND 1240 1330 ug/Kg 107 51 -118

Bromobenzene ND 1240 1260 ugfKg 102 58127

Bromochioromethane ND 1240 1310 ug!Kg 105 50 123

Bromodichioromethane ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 106 51 -122

Bromoform ND 1240 1120 ug/Kg 91 45_ 115

Bromomethane ND 1240 1100 ug/Kg 89 28_uS

Carbon disulfide ND 1240 1190 ug/Kg 96 32- 116

Carbon tetrachioride ND 1240 1250 ug/Kg 101 48- 128

Chlorobenzene ND 1240 1350 ug/Kg 109 57122

Chioroethane ND 1240 1180 ug/Kg 95 32- 107

Chloroform ND 1240 1260 ug/Kg 102 52 116

Chioromethane ND 1240 946 u9/Kg 76 28- 100

cis-12-Dichloroethene ND 1240 1340 uglKg 108 47-113

cis-13-Dichloropropene ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 106 41 _130

Chlorodibromomethane ND 1240 1270 ug/Kg 102 44 122

Dibromomethane ND 1240 1330 ug/Kg 107 49. 128

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1240 438 ug/Kg 35 10-73

Ethylbenzene ND 1240 1350 ug/Kg 109 50_130

Hexachiorobutadiene ND 1240 1570 ug/Kg 126 33_ 150

lodomethane ND 1240 1370 ug/Kg 110 39-147

lsopropylbenzene ND 1240 1350 uglKg 109 59_143

mp-Xylenes ND 1240 1330 ugIKg 107 43_128

Methylene Chloride ND 1240 1220 ug/Kg 99 45.. 115

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 106 41 -125
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H 13060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MS Client Sample ID: HI 3060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

Naphthalene ND 1240 949 ug/Kg 77 34_ 150

n-Butylbenzene ND 1240 1480 ug/Kg 120 44_140

n-Propylbenzene ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 107 52_135

o-Xylene ND 1240 1350 ug/Kg 109 48-127

p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1240 1300 ug/Kg 105 51 - 126

sec-Butylbenzene ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 107 49_131

Styrene ND 1240 1430 ug/Kg 115 49-123

tert-Butylbenzene ND 1240 1300 ug/Kg 105 54-130

Tetrachioroethene ND 1240 1260 ug/Kg 101 49_ 124

Toluene ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 105 52-126

trans-i2-Dichloroethene ND 1240 1350 ug/Kg 109 44_ 113

trans-i 3-Dichioropropene ND 1240 1430 ug/Kg 115 43 130

Trichioroethene ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 106 53-120

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 107 33-134

Vinyl acetate ND L5 1240 ND ug/Kg 79 10 126

Vinyl chloride ND 1240 393 ug/Kg 32 10-82

Xylenes, Total ND 2480 2680 ug/Kg 108 57- 122

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

Dibromofluommethane (Surr) 708 57 - 775

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 709 54- 175

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 726 X 57 -777

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MSD Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

111,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1250 1280 ug/Kg 103 52- 122 1 36

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1250 1330 ug/Kg 107 50- 119 0 29

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1250 1340 ug/Kg 107 41 -132 10 37

1,12-Trichloroethane ND 1250 1370 ug/Kg 110 47-128 2 34

il-Dichloroethane ND 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 46-111 1 26

il-Dichloroethene ND 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 36- 114 5 32

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1250 1080 ug/Kg 87 45-117 3 29

12,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1250 1000 ugfKg 81 41 -150 2 38

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1250 1200 uglKg 97 51 _129 5 40

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1250 1150 ug/Kg 92 43 150 2 36

i,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1250 1310 uglKg 105 42-137 3 40

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1250 1200 ug/Kg 96 27140 1 40

1,2-Dibromoethane (6DB) ND 1250 1360 ug/Kg 109 49 130 0 39

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1250 1330 uglKg 107 54-130 2 38

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1250 1400 uglKg 112 53-124 3 32

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1250 1240 ug/Kg 99 48-118 3 30

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1250 1330 ug/Kg 106 50 131 2 36

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 56-127 0 33

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1250 1240 ug/Kg 100 50-124 2 35

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 52-128 2 33
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601 -1
ProjectlSite: H13060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MSD client Sample ID: HI 3060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSO %Rec. RPD

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit

2,2-Oichloropropane NO 1250 1230 ug/Kg 99 47-117 3 27

2-Butanone (MEK) NO L5 Ni 1250 1550 ug/Kg 124 32- 130 4 40

2-Chiorotoluene NO 1250 1300 ug/Kg 104 54-123 7 33

2-Hexanone NO 1250 1570 ug/Kg 126 32-144 0 40

4-Chiorotoluene NO 1250 1290 ug/Kg 103 56.. 123 2 32

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) NO 1250 1330 ug/Kg 106 37-134 3 40

Acetone NO Mlvi 1250 1890 M1V1 ug/Kg 151 32-148 4 40

Benzene NO 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 51-118 0 27

Bromobenzene NO 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 58-127 5 36

Bromochloromethane NO 1250 1340 ug/Kg 108 50 123 3 32

Bromodichioromethane NO 1250 1260 ugfKg 101 51 - 122 4 33

Bromoform NO 1250 1210 ug/Kg 97 45-115 7 39

Bromomethane NO 1250 1040 ug/Kg 83 28-115 6 40

Carbon disulfide NO 1250 1150 ug/Kg 92 32- 116 4 38

Carbon tetrachiodde NO 1250 1210 ug/Kg 97 48- 128 3 31

Chlorobenzene NO 1250 1330 ug/Kg 107 57-122 2 34

Chioroethane NO 1250 1110 ug/Kg 89 32- 107 6 40

Chloroform NO 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 52- 116 0 29

Chloromethane NO 1250 855 ug/Ky 69 28- 100 10 40

cis-12-Oichloroethene NO 1250 1340 ug/Kg 107 47-113 0 29

cia-13-Oichloropropene NO 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 41 -130 0 34

Chlorodibromomethane NO 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 44-122 1 40

Oibromomethane NO 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 49-128 0 34

Oichlorodifluoromethane NO 1250 354 ug/Kg 28 10-73 21 40

Ethylbenzene NO 1250 1340 ug/Kg 107 50-130 1 32

Hexachlorobutadiene NO 1250 1520 ug/Kg 122 33.. 150 3 37

lodomethane NO 1250 1280 ug/Kg 103 39147 6 40

lsopropylbenzene NO 1250 1430 ug/Kg 115 59-143 6 33

mp-Xylenea NO 1250 1300 ug/Kg 104 43-128 2 37

Methylene Chloride NO 1250 1190 ug/Kg 95 45-115 3 26

Methyl tert-butyl ether NO 1250 1330 ug/Kg 106 41 -125 1 35

Naphthalene NO 1250 970 ug/Kg 78 34-150 2 34

n-Butylbenzene NO 1250 1530 ug/Kg 123 44-140 3 34

n-Propylbenzene NO 1250 1400 ug/Kg 113 52-135 6 33

o-Xylene NO 1250 1350 ug/Kg 109 48-127 0 39

p-laopropyltoluene NO 1250 1290 ug/Kg 103 51 - 126 1 34

aec-Butylbenzene NO 1250 1360 ug!Kg 109 49-131 3 34

Styrene NO 1250 1400 ug/Kg 112 49-123 2 33

tert-Butylbenzene NO 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 54-130 1 35

Tetrachioroethene NO 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 49-124 0 32

Toluene NO 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 52-126 0 30

trans-i ,2-Oichloroethene NO 1250 1330 ug/Kg 107 44- 113 1 26

I trans-i3-Oichloropropene NO 1250 1400 ug/Kg 112 43-130 2 34

Trichloroethene NO 1250 1300 ug/Kg 104 53 120 1 29

I Trichlorofluoromethane NO 1250 1270 ug/Kg 102 33- 134 4 40

vinyl acetate NO L5 1250 NO ug/Kg 87 10- 126 11 40

vinyl chloride NO 1250 348 ug/Kg 28 10-82 12 40

Xylenes, Total NO 2500 2650 ug/Kg 106 57-122 1 22
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-i
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1 601 -1 MSD Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA

i Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 708 57 - 715

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 705 54- 775

[4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 777 57 - 717

Method: 80150 - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-3980/1 -A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4031 Prep Batch: 3980

MB MR

Analyse Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND - 20 mg/Kg — 05/03/13 17:25 05/06/13 17:18 1

(C6-C10)

MBMB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

[4Bromofluombenzene (Surr) 77 35- 749 05/03/73 77:25 05/06/13 77:78 7

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-398012-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4031 Prep Batch: 3980

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyse Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons 25.1 24.0 mg/Kg 96 54- 152

(C6-C10)

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

4-Bromofluombenzene (Surt) — 92 35 - 749

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-3980/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4031 Prep Batch: 3980

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons 25.0 25.1 mg/Kg 100 54 152 4 20

(C6-C10)

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

[ofluorobenzene(Surr) 94 35-749

Method: 8015 AZ RI - Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-384711-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4150 Prep Batch: 3847

MD MB

Analyse Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

DRO fC1O-C22 ND 30 mg/Kg — 05/02/13 14:39 05/07/13 15:52 1
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601 -1
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Method: 8015 AZ RI - Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-3847/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotailNA
Analysis Batch: 4150 Prep Batch: 3847

MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

CRC (C22-C32) ND 99 mg/Kg — 05/02/13 14:39 05/07/13 15:52 1

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (C10-C32) ND 130 mg/Kg 05/02/13 14:39 05/07/13 15:52 1

MBMB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

Io-Terphenyl — 88 70-730 05/02113 14:39 05/07/13 15:52 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-3847/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4150 Prep Batch: 3847

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

DR0 fclo-c22 199 191 - - - — mg/Kg 96 70- 130

CR0 (C22-C32) 398 386 mg/Kg 97 70 130

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

64

70- 730

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-384713-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4150 Prep Batch: 3847

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

DRO (C10-C22) 200 205 mg/Kg —- 103 70-130 7 20

CR0 (C22-C32) 400 414 mg/Kg 104 70- 130 7 20

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

o-Terphenyl 85 70- 730

Lab Sample ID: 550-1883-D-2-E MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4150 Prep Batch: 3847

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

DRO (clo-c22) ND 199 199 mg/Kg 100 56 145

CRC (c22-c32) ND 397 410 mg/Kg 103 77-136

MS MS

Surrogate %Recoveiy Qualifier Limits

o-Terphenyl 84 70- 730

Lab Sample ID: 550-1883-0-2-F MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 4150 Prep Batch: 3847

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

DRO (C10-C22) ND 199 208 mg/Kg 105 56- 145 5 30

CRC fC22-c32 ND 398 438 mg/Kg 110 77 136 6 20
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H 73060

Method: 8015 AZ RI - Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1883-D-2-F MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4150 Prep Batch: 3847

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

o-Terphenyl 87 70 730

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC)

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-346311-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463

MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

Acenaphthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg — — 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Acenaphthylene ND 0.30 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Anthracene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Benzo[g,hJ]perylene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Benzo[k]fluoranthene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Chrysene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Fluoranthene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Fluorene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

lndeno[1,23-cd]pyrene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Naphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Phenanthrene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

Pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 20:35 1

MB MB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

2-Chloroanthracene 64 78- 128 04/29/73 09:70 05/02/13 20:35 7

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-3463/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotaIlNA
Analysis Batch: 4293 Prep Batch: 3463

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

Acenaphthene 0.167 ND mg/Kg — 72 45-122

Acenaphthylene 0.333 ND mg/Kg 80 51 - 124

Anthracene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 82 60- 138

Benzo[a]anthracene 0.0167 0.0140 mg/Kg 84 66 - 127

Benzo[a]pyrene 0.0167 0.0120 mg/Kg 72 48- 137

I Benzo[b]fluoranthene 0.0333 0.0278 mg/Kg 84 76 124

Benzo[ghi]perylene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 87 63_ 134

Benzo[klfluoranthene 0.0167 0.0144 mg/Kg 86 75_ 125

Chrysene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 91 69_ 128

Dibenz(ah)anthracene 0.0333 0.0296 mg/Kg 89 73-130

Fluoranthene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 85 65- 125

Fluorene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 75 48- 123

I
Indeno[123-cd]pyrene 0.0167 0.0127 mg/Kg 76 69-129
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H 13060

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-346312-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4293 Prep Batch: 3463

Spike LCS LIDS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

Naphthalene 0.167 ND mg/Kg 6 51 -126

Phenanthrene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 84 57-123

Pyrene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 82 57-132

LCS LIDS

Surrogate %Recovezy Qualifier Limits

2-Chloroanthracene 76 18- 128

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-3463/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Acenaphthene 0.167 ND mg/Kg — 70 45- 122 2 30

Acenaphthylene 0.333 ND mg/Kg 80 51 - 124 0 40

Acenaphthylene 0.333 ND mg/Kg 78 51 - 124 2 40

Anthracene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 80 60- 138 2 31

Benzo[a]anthracene 0.0167 0.0137 mg/Kg 82 66-127 2 31

Benzo[a]pyrene 0.0167 0.0117 mg/Kg 70 48- 137 3 32

Benzo[b]fluoranthene 0.0333 ND L4 R6 mg/Kg 5 76- 124 178 31

Benzo[ghi]perylene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 86 63-134 1 31

Benzo[k]fluoranthene 0.0167 0.0143 mg/Kg 86 75 125 0 31

Chrysene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 01 60- 128 1 31

Dibenz(ah)anthracene 0.0333 0.02g3 mg/Kg 88 73- 130 1 31

Fluoranthene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 84 65- 125 1 31

Fluorene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 74 48- 123 2 30

lndeno[123-cd]pyrene 0.0167 0.0125 mg/Kg 75 69- 129 2 32

Naphthalene 0.167 ND mg/Kg 60 51 -126 1 20

Phenanthrene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 84 57- 123 0 30

Pyrene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 81 57_ 132 2 31

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

2-Chloroanthracene 75 18- 128

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601 -1 MS Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

Acenaphthene ND 0.166 ND - mg/Kg — 58 34 138

Acenaphthylene ND 0.332 ND mg/Kg 64 28- 143

Anthracene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 68 34- 133

Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.0166 0.0112 mg/Kg 67 48- 142

Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 56 24- 134

Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.0332 0.0213 mg/Kg 64 39 136

Benzo[gh,iperylene ND 0.0332 ND mg/Kg 65 24- 148

Benzo[k]uluoranthene ND 0.0166 0.0111 mg/Kg 67 60- 139

Chrysene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 74 24- 136

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0332 0.0215 mg/Kg 65 21 -137
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QC Sample Results
Client; Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID; 550-1601-1
Project/Site; H 73060

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-f MS Client Sample ID: H13060-0f
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total!NA
Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

Fluoranthene ND 0.0332 ND mg/Kg 68 23_ 140

Fluorene ND 0.0332 ND mg/Kg 60 24- 129

Indeno[123-cdjpyrene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 56 36- 148

Naphthalene ND 0.166 ND mg/Kg 55 51 - 143

Phenanthrene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 66 30 151

Pyrene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 67 36-138

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

2-Chloroanthracene 60 - — 78- 728

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MSD Client Sample ID: HI 3060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Acenaphthene ND 0.166 ND mg/Kg 45 34_ 138 24 35

Acenaphthylene ND 0.333 ND mg/Kg 52 28- 143 20 40

Anthracene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 53 34_ 133 24 31

Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 51 48_ 142 27 37

Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.01 66 ND mg/Kg 44 24_ 134 23 40

Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 49 39-136 27 40

Benzo[g,hi]perylene ND 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 50 24- 148 24 40

Benzo[kfluoranthene ND 0.0166 ND M2 mg/Kg 52 60 139 25 40

Chrysene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 56 24- 136 28 40

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0333 0.0172 mg/Kg 52 21 - 137 22 40

Fluoranthene ND 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 53 23 140 25 40

Fluorene ND 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 47 24- 129 25 40

lndeno[1,2,3-cdJpyrene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 44 36-148 25 40

Naphthalene ND 0.166 ND M2 mg/Kg 0 51 _143 NC 40

Phenanthrene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 53 30_ 151 23 40

Pyrene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 51 36- 138 27 40

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

2-Chloroanthracene 44 18_ 728
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QC Association Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H13060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

GCIMSVOA

Analysis Batch: 3671

Lab Sample ID

550-1601-1

550-1601-1 MS

550-1601-1 MSD

LCS 550-3737/2-A

LCSD 550-3737/3-A

c MB 550-3737/1-A

Client Sample ID

H13060-01

H13060-01

H13060-01

Method Blank

Client Sample ID

H13060-01

H13060-01

H13060-01

Lab Control Sample

Lab Control Sample Dup

Method Blank

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Matrix —

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Method Prep Batch

8260B 3737

82600 3737

8260B 3737

8260B 3737

Method Prep Batch

5035

5035

5035

5035

5035

5035

Analysis Batch: 3801

tLab Sample ID

LCS 550-3737/2-A

LCSD 550-3737/3-A

GC VOA

Client Sample ID

Lab Control Sample

Lab Control Sample Dup

Prep Type

Total/NA —-

Total/NA

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Method Prep Batch
8260B 3737

8260B 3737

Prep Batch: 3980

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 3847

Lab Sample ID

550-1601-1

550-1883-D-2-E MS

550-1883-D-2-F MSD

LCS 550-3847/2-A

LCSD 550-3847/3-A

MB 550-3847/1-A

Client Sample ID

H 13060-01

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Lab Control Sample

Lab Control Sample Dup

Method Blank

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Method Prep Batch

8015B

8015B

80150

8015B

8015B

801 SB

Analysis Batch: 4150

[Lab Sample ID

550-1601-1

550-883-D-2-E MS

Client Sample ID

H13060-01

Matrix Spike

Prep Type

Total/NA -—

Total/NA

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Method Prep Batch

8015AZR1 3847

8O15AZR1 3847

TestAmerica Phoenix

Lab Sample ID

SSO-1601-1

SSO-1601-1 MS

550-1601-1 MSD

MB 550-3737/1-A

Prep Batch: 3737
r—

I

L

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

SS0-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 503S

LCS 550-3980/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 503S

LCSD 550-3980/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid SO3S

MB 550-3980/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 5035

Analysis Batch: 4031

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA — Solid 8015D 3980

LCS 550-3980/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8015D 3980

LCSD 550-3980/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8015D 3980

MB 550-3980/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 801 SD 3980
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QC Association Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-i
Project/Site: Hi 3060

GC Semi VOA (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 4150 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-i883-D-2-F MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 8O15AZ Ri 3847

LCS 550-3847/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8015 AZ Ri 3847

LCSD 550-3847/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8015 AZ Ri 3847

MB 550-3847/i-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8015 AZ Ri 3847

HPLCIIC

Prep Batch: 3463

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-1601-i Hi3060-01 Total/NA Solid 3545

550-1601-i MS Hi3060-Oi Total/NA Solid 3545

550-i6Oi-i MSD Hi3060-Oi Total/NA Solid 3545

LCS 550-3463/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 3545

LCSD 550-3463/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 3545

MB 550-3463/i-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 3545

Analysis Batch: 3787

t Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 8310 3463

550-1601-1 MS H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 8310 3463

550-1601-1 MSD H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 8310 3463

LCSD 550-3463/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8310 3463

MB 550-3463/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8310 3463

Analysis Batch: 4293

tLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method - - Prep Batch

LC5 550-3463/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8310 3463

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Client Sample ID: H13060-0f Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1
Date Collected: 04125113 1 0:26 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 04/2613 13:15

_______________________________________________

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab

Total/NA Prep 5035 3737 04/26/13 18:24 KD TAL PHX

Total/NA Analysis 82600 1 3671 05/01/13 15:23 KD TALPHX

Total/NA Prep 5035 3980 05/03/13 17:25 ]H TALPHX

Total/NA Analysis 8015D 1 4031 05/06/13 18:57 JH TALPHX

Total/NA Prep 8015B 3847 05/02/13 14:39 RLB TALPHX

Total/NA Analysis 8015AZ Ri 1 4150 05/07/13 18:48 DM TALPHX

Total/NA Prep 3545 3463 04/29/13 09:10 RLB TAL PHX

Total/NA Analysis 8310 1 3787 05/02/13 19:29 IM TALPHX

Total/NA Prep 3545 3463 04/29/13 09:10 RLB TAL PHX

Total/NA Analysis 8310 1 3787 05/02/13 19:29 JM TALPHX

Laboratory References:

TAL PHX = TestAmerica Phoenix, 4625 East Cotton Ctr Blvd, Suite 189, Phoenix, AZ 85040, TEL (602)437-3340

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Certification Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-i
ProjectlSite: Hi 3060

Laboratory: TestAmerica Phoenix
Iil certifications held by this laboratory ate listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority

______________________

Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date

AIHA IHLAP 154268 07-01-13

Arizona State Program 9 AZ0728 06-09-14

California NELAP 9 O11O9CA 11-30-13

Nevada State Program 9 AZ01030 07-31-13

New York NELAP 2 11898 04-01-14

Oregon NELAP 10 AZ100001 03-09-14

USDA Federal P330-09-00024 06-09-15
L

I

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Method Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H13060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Method

82606

8015D

8015AZ RI

8310

Protocol

SW846

SW846

SW846

SW846

Laboratory

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

Protocol References:

SW846 = “Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL PHX = TestAmerica Phoenix, 4625 East Cotton Ctr Blvd, Suite 189, Phoenix, AZ 85040, TEL (602)437-3340

TestAmerica Phoenix

I

Method Description

Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS)

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)

Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)

PAHs (HPLC)

Page29of3l 5/17/2013
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc Job Number: 550-1601-1

Login Number: 1601 List Source: TestAmerica Phoenix
List Number: I

Creator: Hamel, Alan

Question Answer Comment

Radioactivity wasn’t checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True
meter.

The cooler’s custody seal, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler’s name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, md. any requested True
MS/MSD5

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True
<6mm 1/4”.

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

Residual Chlorine Checked. True

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Notification of Permanent Closure
of

Petroleum Storage Tank Systems

The purpose of this form is for owners to notify the Tank Fee Program of the Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau of the permanent closure of
the petroleum storage tank systems listed below. The owner must submit the form within 30 days of permanent closure of the petroleum
storage tank systems, regardless of whether the systems are underground storage tank systems or above ground storage tank systems.
Once the completed form is submitted to the Bureau, the owner will no longer be invoiced for yearly registration fees unless fees and/or
penalties are still owned, or the petroleum storage tank systems have not been properly closed in accordance with Sections 10 thru 12 of
20.5.8 NMAC. This form will not be accepted by local program inspectors as a 30-day notification of an impending closure as
required in Subsection A of 20.5.8.8 NMAC. Mail the completed form to:

New Mexico Environment Department
Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg. 1
Santa Fe, NM $7505

I. Ownership of Tank(s)

AT&TCORP #318

Owner Name Owner ID Number

30$ S AKARD ST RM 1700 DALLAS

Street Address City

Texas 75202

_______________________

+1(800) 566-9347

State Zip Code County Phone Number

11. Location of Tank(s)

NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO #924

Facility Name Facility ID Number

14$O6CENTRALSW ALBUQUERQUE,NM 87105 BERNALILLO

Street Address City Zip Code County

0 Number of Tank(s) still in service at this location. Closure Date: April 25, 2013

Ill. Certification

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached
documents, and based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe the submitted
information is true, accurate, and complete.

&ii- fr4 1v19
ame and Official Title o Owner or Owners Au orize Repsenta we

Date Signed

Page 1 of2



IV. Description of Petroleum Storage Tank Systems - Facility ID Number: # 924

Tank Registration Number # 35694 I I
A. Estimated Age of Tank (years) 21

B. Estimated Capacity of tank (gallons) 2,000

C. Tank Placement

Above-ground I
Underground

D. Tank Construction

Steel I
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

fRP Clad Steel

Single-walled

Double-walled I
farm Tank

ULListed I

E. Piping Construction

Steel I
Black Steel

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

flexible

Other

Underground

Above-ground I

F. Content or Substance Last Stored

Gasoline

Diesel I
Kerosene

New Oil

Waste /Used Oil

Other

Unknown

G. Estimated Date of Last Used 25-Apr-i 3

1. Tank Closed in Place

I

Filled with Concrete

Filled with Sand

Above-ground

Page 2 of 2
Inert at Closure



Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg. 1
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: 505.476.4397
Fax: 505.476.4374
www.nmenv.state.nm.us/ust/ustbtop

Inspection Report

Page 1 of 4

1lnspection Type: Tank Closure ase Ntimber: # 1548 1lnspection Stail Time: I Date: 25-Apr-I 3

C. facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO Facility ID: # 924 iPhone:

ddress: 14806 CENTRAL SW ICity: ALBUQUERQUE, NM IZip Code: 87105

E-mail: 1Access to property authorized by: I LUST Site:

[1. Owner Name: AT&T CORP Owner ID: # 318 Phone: 1-800-566-9347

Address:308 S AKARD STRM 1700

ontact Name:

kddress: 308S AKARD STRM 1700

ontact Name:

City: DALLAS

LII. Operator Name: AT&T CORP 1Phone: 1-800-566-9347

City: DALLAS

State: TX IZip Code: 75202

State: TX jZip Code: 75202

E-mail:

LV. Class A/B Operator Name: tPhone: E-mail:

Address: y: Is tate: IZip Code:

V. NMED Compliance Officer’s Name: Keith Chavez hone: 505 222-9559 E-mail: keith.chavez@state.nm.us

Address: 5500 San Antonio DrNE City: Albuquerque State: NM IZip Code: 87109

VI. Tank Number: # 35694

TankType: AST

Size: 2,000

Contents: 802

Installation Date: 1-25-91

Tank Construction: A06/1 0/14

Tank Secondary
501

Containment:

Piping Construction: FOl

Piping Secondary
517

Containment:

Other Secondary
574

Containment:

Corrosion / Cathodic
N/AProtection:

Tank Release Detection: H06/07

Piping Release Detection: G1 3/16

Spill & Overfill: 105

Tank Status: REMOVED

E-mail:



New Mexico Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau - Closure Inspection Report Checklist Page 2 of 4

Facility ID Number: #924 Case Number: # 1548

1. Registration
. All applicable tanks are registered? 20.5.2.8 NMAC I — —
B. UST was taken out of service prior to January 1, 1974? — —
D. AST was taken out of service prior to July 1 2001? — I — —

2. Notifications
\. Notification received 30 days prior. 20.5.8.8.A N MAC I — — —
B. Notification contained all required information. 20.5.8.8.A NMAC I — —
C. 24-hour notification received. 20.5.8.8.B NMAC I — — —
3. Temporary Closure
\. Tank emptied to one inch or less of regulated substances? — — — I
B. Release detection methods operated & maintained as required. 20.5.8.9.A[2]/8.9.A[4] NMAC — — /
C. Cathodic protection meets requirements. 20.5.8.9.A[1J NMAC - UST/20.5.8.9.A[3] NMAC - AST — — I
D. Vent lines have been left open? 20.5.8.9 N MAC — — — I
L. Lines, man-ways, pumps, and ancillary equipment capped and/or secured. 20.5.8.9 NMAC — — — /
F. AST piping disconnected & capped after three months in temporary closure. 20.5.8.9 NMAC — — I
G. Proof of Financial Responsibility provided. 20.5.9.903 NMAC — — — I
I. Permanent ClosurelRemoval
. Regulated substance removed from piping prior to removal. I — — —
B. Tanks emptied and cleaned prior to removal. 20.5.8.10 NMAC I — — —
C. UST excavated using all safety procedures. I — — —
D. Tank fixtures removed. ..._L — — —
E. Tank rendered inert prior to removal from where it was installed. / — — —
F. Tank properly vented while rendering it inert. I — —
3. Ground equipment used. 1 — — —

H. Tank cleaned and inspected for holes. I — — —
I. Regulated substances & sludges disposed of per 20.5.8.10 NMAC. I — — —
i. Copy of closure report received. I — —
K. Tank disposed of properly. I — — —
L. Closure Date: 25-Apr-13
5. Bureau provided with opportunity to inspect existing piping prior to removal. 20.5.8.8 NMAC I — — —
3. Permanent ClosurelClosed-in-place. 20.5.8.10 NMAC — — — —
. UST filled with inert solid material. — — — I
B. Total number of yards of inert material used to fill UST:
. Piping has been rendered inert. — —

D. Piping filled with inert material. — — — /
E. AST rendered inert. / — — —
F. AST has been marked per regulations. I — — —
3. AST Vents left open. — — —

H. All AST access openings secured. / — — —
‘. Evidence of a release or spill. — I — —
8. Site Assessment.
A. Site assessed where contamination is most likely. 20.5.8.12 N MAC / — — —
B. Site assessed for Change-in-Service. 20.5.8.11 NMAC — — — /
9. Change-in-Service.
A. Notification received for AST systems for change-in-service. 20.5.8.11.B NMAC — — /
B. Tank emptied and cleaned of regulated substances before change-in-service. 20.5.8.12 NMAC — — — /



New Mexico Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau - Closure Inspection Report Checklist Page 3 of 4

Facility ID Number: #924 Case Number: # 1548

10. Comments:

Permanent tank closure inspection was conducted on April 25, 2013.

The selected contractor performing all closure work is Southwest Hazard Control, Inc. from Tucson, AZ.

A 2,000 gallon double walled UL rated Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Convault tank was removed and permanently
closed.
The regulated storage tank was used to supply diesel fuel to a emergency generator at facility. There was above ground
piping that was drained and capped. The storage tank was emptied and clear of liquid and was physically destroyed at
facility.
A soil sample was collected near the fill port location and was analyzed. The analytical results were negative. A copy of the
analytical soil results are attached to report.



New Mexico Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau - Inspection Report Signature Page Page 4 of 4

Facility ID Number: # 924 Case Number: # 1548

Closing Conference Date: Apr 25, 2013 Closing Conference Time:

_______________________

Keith Chavez 4],D,_ Qt/
Compliance Officer - Print Name On-Site Representative - Print Name

_________________________________

5/21/2013

_________________________________

5/21/2013
Compliance Officer’s nature Date On-site Representative’s ignature Date



Picture Number: # 0024

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24, 2013 Time: 8:28 AM

Picture Number: # 0029

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr24,2013 lime: 9:50AM

Description:

AST system is being lifted to an area where the
contractor will destroy the tank

Date: Apr 24, 2013 lime: 11:14AM

Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO AT&T Facility Number: #924

Description:

Emergency Generator AST tank top photo at AT&T
facility. Tank being prepped for permanent closure.

Picture Number: #0032

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Description:

AST system is being destroyed by selected contractor
to permanently remove the system.
In the photo, a piece of concrete has broken off



Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr24,2013 Time: 12:43PM

Picture Number: #0037

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24, 2013 Time: 1:57PM

Picture Number: #0042

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr24,2013 Time: 2:09 PM

Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO AT&T Facility Number: #924

Picture Number: #0035

Description:

AST system has majority of the concrete layer removed
and can see the poly barrier wrap is exposed.

Description:

Poly barrier is being removed to exposed steel tank.

Description:

looking at the tanks secondary observation port
bottom. the port had a plastic cap with a hole in it too
allow liquid to be detected in the interstice.



Picture Number: # 0043

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24, 2013 Time: 2:10PM

Picture Number: # 0045

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 24,2073 Time: 2:15PM

Picture Number: # 0050

Date: Apr 24,2013 Time: 2:76 PM

Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO AT&T Facility Number: # 924

Description:

The bottom plastic cap of the what was observation
port for secondary containment (interstice).

Description:

Steel tank is being removed from concrete shell.

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Description:

The bottom layer of where the steel tank sat. There
were sign of some corrosion due to water that was
inside the interstice of storage tank.



Facility Name: NM0655 ALBUQUERQUE CO AT&T Facility Number: # 924

Picture Number: #0052

Picture Number: #0059

Picture Number: #0070

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr24,2013 Time: 2:17PM

Description:

View of the secondary poly barrier.

-

Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr25,2013 Time: 9:02AM

Description:

View of the destroyed tank, the tank was cut into to
prevent further usage.

1. I Photographer: Keith Chavez

Date: Apr 25,2013 Time: 9:28AM

,-

— —- T

--

-

I

-

Description:

Location of where the soil sample was collected.



Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau
1301 SlIer Road, Bldg. B
Santa Fe, NM $7507
(505) 476-4397
(505) 476-4374 (fax)

U Date: 3/8/13

H. Notification Type

30-Day Notification Form for Change-in-
Service, Permanent Closure, Return-to-
Service, or Temporary Closure.

VII. Tentative Date for this Project to Start: 4/30/13

C] Change-in-Service Permanent Closure [1 Return-to-Service [] Temporary Closure

Ill. Contractor Information

Contractor Name: First Mesa Construction Inc. Phone: 505843 $990

Address: 8819 2nd Street NW City: Albuquerque State: New Mexico Zip: $71 14

IV. Owner Information

Owner Name: AT&T Owner ID: 31$ Phone: 2144641477

Address: 308 S Akard St, Ste 1700 City: Dallas State: Texas Zip: 75202

V. Facility Information

Facility Name: Albuquerque Junction Facility ID: NM0655

Address: TR of Land wli SE/4 Section 10 T 9N City: Albuquerque Zip: 87101

County: Bemalillo Phone: n/a

VI. Facility Information

A. Tanks: [J Above-ground C] Underground C] N/A; tank status will not change.

Tank # Capacity Material/Model i.e. FRP, ACT- 100, or Fireguard Content

1 2000 Gallon Convault (CSP-2000) Diesel

B. Piping: C] N/A; piping status will not change.

C] Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic C] Flexible Steel C] Unknown

Page 1 of 2 30-Day Notification for Change-in-Service, Permanent Closure, Return-to-Service, Temporary Closure



30-Day Notification for Change-in-Service, Permanent Closure, Return-to-Service, Temporary Closure

VIII. Planned Actions during this Project

A. Yes No N/A Contact Local or State Fire Marshalt prior to removat of tanks or piping.

B. Yes JNo N/A Sample the soil or water at teast 3 feet below the bottom of the tanks listed
in Section VI above if they’re to be permanently closed or there is a change
in-service.

C. Yes No N/A Sample the soil or water at least 1 foot below the piping where a release is
most likely to have occurred including underneath the dispensers and
unions along the piping runs if the piping is to be permanently closed or
involved in a Change-in-Service.

D Yes No j N/A Perform a tank tightness test along with a tightness test of all associated
underground piping before a Return-to-Service of a storage tank system.

E. El Yes El No N/A Follow all applicable requirements in Title 20 Chapter 5 of the New Mexico
Administrative Code, as well as, all appticable national standards such as
API 1604 for the permanent closure of UST systems.

IX. Close Tanks in Place: Yes No

The tanks listed in Section VI are to be permanently closed and the rethoval of the tanks poses a threat to the stability
of buildings that are either on top of or in close proximity to the tanks.

X. Close Piping in Place: Yes” [No

The piping listed in Section VI is to be permanently closed and the removal of the piping poses a threat to the stability
of buildings that are either on top of or in close proximity to the piping.

*Note: If you mark, yes, in either if the close in place sections above then your request to close the tanks and/or
piping in place will be reviewed by the Bureau, and approval by the Bureau must be granted before the tanks and/or
piping can be closed in place.

XL Signatures

______________

Pt Name Title

or Authorize sëntative’s Signature Date

Page 2 of 2
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Sg Environmental Conc em sSi n ce 1982

May 16, 2013

Caliente Construction Inc.
BGrabowyCalienteConstruction.com
CFuImerCalienteConstruction.com
everettfirstmesa .net

SUBJECT: Final Report Letter forAT&T Fuel Tank Removal, Albuquerque, NM
Caliente Project# 134019 AT&T Project# C24948

To Whom It May Concern:

Southwest HAZARD CONTROL, INC. (SHC) provides this letter as documentation of the
remediation and disposal activities completed by SHC at the AT&T Facility in Albuquerque, NM
on April 24 & 25, 2013.

SHC mobilized personnel and equipment to Albuquerque, NM to complete the removal and
destruction of a 2000-gallon diesel fuel tank inside of a concrete vault at the AT&T facility.
SHC first used a pneumatic drum vacuum to remove approximately 50-gallons of diesel fuel
from the tank. A 3% Micro Blaze Out ® was used to rinse and inert the tank to eliminate any
Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) inside the tank in preparation for destruction. Inertion was verified
using a QRae 4-gas meter. The tank and vault were lifted over and outside of the fenced
enclosure in which it was located using a crane. The crane was then used to move the tank
two additional times until the tank was located in the southwest corner of the property.

Once in position, SHC used a backhoe with a breaker bar and excavator to break apart and
remove the sides of the concrete vault from around the tank. Once the tank was exposed, the
tank was removed from the vault and placed in an area where a hole could safely be cut into
the tank prior to being picked up by the recycling company. The pneumatic drum vacuum was
used to remove and containerize the rinsates from the tank into two 55-gallon drums. Once
the hole was cut, the tank was loaded onto a Silver Recycling of New Mexico, Inc. truck to be
hauled directly to the recycling facility and recycled with all other metal removed during the
tank destruction.

Corporate Headquarters
1953 W. Grant Rd 2416 W. Campus Drive 9112 Susan Ave SE. 712 Whitney Street
Tucson, AZ 85745 Tempe, AZ 85282 Albuquerque, NM 87123 San Leandro. CA 9477

Phone: 1-(Soo)-279-5266 Phone: 1(866)-794-co4o Phone: 1-800l-279-5268 Phone: 1-c8oo-326-$553
Phone: f52o-62236o7 Phone (480)-517-9040 Phone: C505-298-693o Phone: f510-352-5152

Fax: (520)-622-3643 Fax: (480)-517-9140 Fax: 5051-298-7142 Fax: fslo-352-5155
Email: arizona@xwhaz.com Email: phoenix@swhaz.com Email: albuquerque1swhaz.com Email: califomia@swhaz.com

www.swhaz.com
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All concrete debris was loaded into an end dump truck and was hauled to a local concrete
recovery facility to be reused. The product diesel fuel removed from the tank and the two
drums of rinsates were brought back to SHC in Tucson, AZ where the rinsates were disposed
of at a permitted dewatering facility and the diesel fuel recycled by a used oil recycler.

Prior to SHC leaving the site, SHC was instructed to collect a single confirmation soil sample
from the soil located on the south side of the fenced area that had contained the tank and
vault. This sample was collected under the supervision of Keith Chavez from the New Mexico
Environment Department Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau. The sample was taken to the
laboratory and was analyzed for EPA Method 8260 Volatile Organic Chemicals, Method 8310
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons, and Method 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. No
detectable levels of contaminants were observed for all analytes tested and were therefore
below the applicable New Mexico Soil Screening Levels.

Site photos and all applicable disposal documentation for the rinsates, diesel fuel, and scrap
metal the tank are included with this report. Also included is a certification of destruction for
the tank and the laboratory report for the confirmation soil sample. Per SHC’s contract, a
check written to AT&T is included with this report for the scrap metal taken to the Silver
Recycling of New Mexico, Inc. facility including the tank. Note that due to a
miscommunication with the recycling facility, the original check was addressed to both AT&T
and SHC. In an attempt to avoid confusion, SHC deposited the original check and wrote a
check to AT&T for the same amount. A copy of the original check is also included with this
report.

Thank you for choosing SHC to handle your fuel tank removal and disposal needs. If you have
any questions, please feel free to contact me at 622-3607, extension 132.

Sincerely,
Southwest HAZARD CONTROL, INC.

Jeffrey Zenan
Hazmat Operations Manager

Corporate Headquarters
1953 W. Grant Rd 2476 W. Campus Drive 9112 Susan Ave SE. 712 Whitney Street
Tucson, AZ 8574S Tempe, AZ 8282 Albuquerque, NM $7723 San Leandro, CA 94577

Phone: 1-(Soo)-279-5266 Phone: 1-(866)-794-9o4o Phone: 1-(800)-279-526$ Phone: 1-($oo)-326-8558
Phone: (520)-622-3607 Phone: f4$O5179040 Phone: (5o5)-298-693o Phone: f510-352-5152

Fax: 520>622-3643 Fax: f48o-517-914o Fax: (5o5)-29$-7142 Fax: (slo)-352-5155
Email: arizona@swhaz.com Email: phoenix@swhaz.com Email: albuquerque@swhaz.com Email: california@swhaz.com

www.swhaz.com
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May 13, 2013

Caliente Construction Inc.
BGrabowyãCaIienteConstruction .com
CFulmerCalienteConstruction .com
eve rettfirstmesa .net

Solving Environmental Concerns Since 1982
Southwest Hazard Controt, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

Certificate of Tank Destruction

Southwest Hazard Control, Inc. (SHC) provides this letter to document and certify the destruction of
a 2000-gallon diesel fuel tank from the AT&T Telecommunication’s facility in Albuquerque, NM on
April 25, 2013.

The tank was drained of residual fuel and rinsed using a Micro Blaze Out ® solution. Once the
atmosphere inside the tank was tested using a QRae 4-gas meter and was found to have a no-
detectable Lower Explosive Limit (LEL), SHC removed the tank from the outer concrete vault, cut a
hole into the tank to ensure no further LEL accumulations, and sent tank offsite to the Silver

Corporate Headquarters
1953 W Grant Rd
Tucson, AZ 85745

Phone: 1-fBoo-279-5266
Phone: t52o-622-36o7

Fax: (52o)-622-3643
Email: arizona@swhaz.com

2416 W. Campus Drive
Tempe, AZ 65282

Phone: 1-(866)-794-9040
Phone: (48o)-517-9o4o

Fax: t480-517-9140
Email: phoenix@swhaz.com

9112 Susan Ave S.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87123
Phone: 1-(Soo)-279-5268
Phone: (5o5)-298-693o

Fax: (505)-29$-7142

Email: atbuquerque@swhaz.com

712 Whitney Street
San Leandro, CA 94577
Phone: 1-(800)-326-6558
Phone: (51o)-352-5152

Fax: (51o)-352-5155

Email: california@swhaz.com

- The 2000-gallon diesel fuel tank identified in the pictures below:

www.swhaz.com



Sotving Environmental Concerns Since 1982
Southwest Hazard Control, Inc.

Recycling of New Mexico, Inc. metal recycling facility in Albuquerque, NM. All of these activities were
completed on April 24 & 25, 2013. The recycling facility purchase ticket included with this certification
verifies the receipt of the tank at the recycling facility.

Thank you for choosing SHC to help you with your tank removal and destruction needs. Please
contact me if you have any questions at 520-622-3607.

Sincerely,
Southwest HAZARD CONTROL, INC.

Jeffrey Zenan
Hazmat Operations Manager

Corporate Headquarters
1953 W. Grant Rd
Tucson, AZ 85745

Phone: 1-(800)-279-5266
Phone: (52o)-622-36o7

Fax: f52O-6223643
Email: arizona@swhaz.com

2416 W. Campus Drive
Tempe, AZ 85282

Phone: 1-(866)-794-9o4o
Phone: (4$o)-517-9o4o

Fax: (48o)-517-914o

Email: phoenix@swhaz.com

9112 Susan Ave 5.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87123

Phone: 1-(800)-279-526$
Phone: f505298-6930

Fax: (5o5)-298-7142

Email: albuquerque@svhaz.com

712 Whitney Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

Phone: 1-(800)-326-8558
Phone: (51o)-352-5152

Fax (51o)-352-5155

Email: cahfornia@swhaz.com

www.swhaz.com



Totals: 18,160.000 14,680.000 3,480.000 $243.60

Payment Information

Date Check / Ref
05/03/13 32816

Check Cash /EFT Total Appid
$243.60 $0.00 $243.60

RECEIVED BY:

Prepared By 5/3/2013 10:00:56AM

I Purchase Ticket
INZ.

W. Silver Recycing of New Mexico, Inc.
1800 1st Street NW • Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 244-1508 • (505) 244-1512 fax

Customer:

SOUTHWEST ENVIROMENTAL
14305 CENTRAL AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE,NM, 87121

Item Name Order# Gross

Rec: 4125113

Unprepated Steel

Purchase Ticket # 20109

Purchase Date 05103113

Currency US Dollar

Terms COD

Payment Due 53/13

Net Price

WTTicket#S 21684

External Detail ID:

Container Num

Tate

3523

International

18160.000 14,680.000 3,480.000 LB $140000000 NTon $243.60

Total

Holly Smith

(7-1695)
powered by v,W.2 lstcenturyProgramming.com



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE

Shipper’s No.

Carrier 5OtLL2 hZL4i i-yrk’o SCAC

____________

Carrier’s No.

____________________

ECElVED, suhect to individually determined rains or contracts that have been agreed upon in willing between the carrier and shipper, Ii applicable, otherwise to the rates, classihcalions and wies that have beenestablished by the carrier and are available to the shipper, on request; and all applicable State and tederal regulations;
at , date

_________________

from

_________________________________

the Property described below, S apparent good order. 000epr as nbted eevienie and condition of contents el panbages unlorawni, nrarhnd, consigned. and destined as indicated below which Said company lihe word company being undersinod ihrovghoct this
cantroci as meaning any person or cerpoiat lea In posaesalon oi the property under the contract agrees Ia carry to delivery at said dasiloalian, don Its route, or elherwise to deliver to another carrier no tha route to said drstinasan. iris rnuiuafly agreed Os to each
carder of oil an any of said Property seer as or any podivo et said mule ia deslinaron and aria each party or arty timekrtere,ted hr all or any o solo Pwperty that eoerysnMve to ho pedarmod hereunder shall be subjevi tu at the coruulans fbi prohibited by low.
whether pdnled drwdtlefl, herein conlairind, icvtding the Condulans on he barb hereof, which ore hereby agreed a by the shipper and orcepiod tar hmsnlt end his assigns.

#ke-mf Hct2& CdL,C Ar — -Th te c.ris tleontI FROM:TO:
Consignee 1 (u)c t,1’’

Shipper /nV.L N ttJ ,‘Tt-Jt
Street j4- I Street jUjV Ul’tDestination Zip I Origin Zip
Route

—‘—---—l
u’t 1l. 3 •—

—t&2S. . /4l’dA/’ 3t yd,..:51- i.4ti

Remit COD to:
“

‘ ahtn.nI7tobodenveredioth#con’srgnee pj_fl
. I COD FEE:. wit Out recourse on the consignor, theAddress: cemirnrshsOofgntholnflvwingotatemaat:.

. The carrier shat not nrakn detinery et this rrepalCity: State: Zip: snrneltou1tsaywent ot trnlght and all

Collect $NOTE: Where the rate is dependent an value, ahippors are required to state speciticatly in writing TOTAL CHARGES:the agreed or declared vatue at the property. The agreed or dnclared value ot the property is REIGHT C ARGES.hereby spedticaity stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per sigoarore ot Coesignoei $ LI Prepaid LI CoflectNOTE: Liability Limitation br loss or damage in this ehtpment may be applicable. See 49 U.S.C. 14706(c)(1)(A) and (B).
This Is to certity that me above-named materiats are properly classitied, described, packaged, marked and labeled, end are in proper conditihn tar transportation according 10 the applicable regulations of theDepartment ot Transportation. Per

.

SHIPPER: :La-f ttc ---4- 4Ti 1 CARRIER: un..- Eop,..%vc
PER: &.V. Tc- DATE:

__________

PER: Ca_ DATE:

_________

EMERGENCY RESPONSE - -, Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is In transportationTELEPHONE NUMBER: hi ‘2.7 .n..S 2. , including storage incidentel to transportation (172.604).
30-BLS-A3 991
Rev. 1/07



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE

Shipper’s No.

Carrier
t SCAC

Carrier’s No.
Date

TO: FROM:

Street .

ShipperConsignee
Street / I3 ‘-‘

Destination Zip 577 Origin CSo Zip
Route Vehicle Number / U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No.

Total Quantity
mass, volume, or

activity

—

—I—.I

—
t’Jh

ID . Subject to SectIon 7 at conditions, it IN, —nemit COD to. shipment is to be detvared to the consignee A COD FEE:without recourse on the consIgner, the f-\IVI IAddress: constgauraieaO sign the totlowirg utatenwnl: Li. . The carrie, ubail sot reeks delivery at this rrepaiCity: - State: Zip: emsot ot rreteht and alt $ Collect LI $NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing TOTAL CHARGES:the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or declared value of the property is
horeby speclilcaty stated by the chipper to be not exceeding $ Per Signature at Consignor $ LI Prepaid LI Collect
FlUhtVED, subject is tndividsaty determined rates or contracts that have been egreod upon in writing between re cornier and shipper, ft appticabte, ciherwise to the reten, rlsssittcailons ecU rules that have-been estabtished by thecarrier and are avaiisbla to the shipper, on request; and ati epphlcabis state sod federal regutaitans; the Property described above, iv uppsrent good order, ascopt as noted contents and condition ot contenis of packages unkcawn,marked consigned and destined as indicated above, which seid company tiho wsrd company being understood throughout thtr contract an meaning any person or corporation in possession ot ike property under the contract agreesto carry is delivery at said dasiieaton, if soils route, or ethetwiso to deitver to another carrier cc the routs to said destination, It is mstualiy agreed as to escl carrier of at or any of said Property over all or any portion ot said route todestInation, and as to each party at any time Interested in at or any ci sold Property that every service to be performed hereunder shalt bn subect to at the conditions not prohibited by iaw, whether printed or written hereIn contained,tnctudlngiho conditions on the bahk hereot. which are heroby agrecd 5 by the shipper end accepted tsr himoelt end his sssigos.

____________________________________

PER: /7’ DATE: PER: DATE: /,‘/77
SHIPPER: ,4LZ17 Jh’t°

NUIto: Liability Limitation tot toss or damage In this shipment may be applicable. See 49 U.S.C.

_________

c1fA and (B).
. . , .

Tins is to ceriity that the abovenamed materials one properly ciassitind, described, yacka5ed, morked
• .end lakeled, and are in pcopnr conditicn for transportation accnroiog to tire applicable reguiaFons ct

the Dapanlnicni oiTranspettstion. Per - -

—-

PLACARDS
SUPPUED’

CARRIER:

DRIVERS
SIGNATURE:

BY SiI1PPER BY CARRiER

I

/ZA

EMERGNVRESNSE ,

TELEPHONE NUMBER:
NAME OR CONTRAC11 NUMBER
OR OTHER UNIQUE IDENTIFIER:
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AWS

ARIZONA WASTE OIL SERVICE, Inc.
P0. ox 19149

Tucson, AZ 85731-9149
(520) 745-4523 • Fax (520) 790-9926

Address i9€%
k

%;441/

Phone # ., ty.fj /
.1

State ii Zip

Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Amount

4 Used Oil $ $
1èstedod Bad PPM

Cmbustfte Liquid NOS NA 1 270

On Spec Off Spec Unk

Transformer Oil
Oil Filters crushed uncrushed
Water
Anti-Freeze (Spent)
Drum Delivery Removal
Labor
Fuel Surcharge %

Billed I Paid Credit
TOTAL $ $

Conunents ‘

This waste is described to the best of my ability to contain no more than the altowabte limits of hazard
ous materials. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Printed Name ofAuthorized Agent

Vehicle No.

__________

. SignatuofAuthorized Agent

! .i/
4!/? J “ 7%7L

Signatiire of Driver dr’AWOS Rep.

Receiving Facility: Arizona Waste Oil Service, Inc. 5885 S. Mann Avenue Tucson, AZ 85756

Date t1 ik1. flj//

Generator Li/hMM! /Lrw9ir1 ,i,1ii]

EPA# AZR 000510479
VOICE # -

Manifest #

;5: 41 <

White—Ornce YcIIow—llhIIiiig Prnk—Gcncrator



:MANUAL TCKET

L I

t\ .ü4

22 FFlCE

.223••i

62

j%l22O Cfl&n&
-___________

.Jft’fr Mw DW
-*

. .
.

t

. .‘

ntrrr—’-—-’,.. ‘-u- ;......z *-.,n_p ._n... LL:dt.’.tki. Vttrt-r.-n..t
flSS4

3Q

North Afliarica

___________

. :. ;.

__ __ _ ___

J LJ_

ii

—
- -- J;__LJ___ -

cop-M1ta’ai



CD
CD

V
.

-
V

V
c
c

V

c
”
j

0<
V

V

C
N

.
V

V
V

V
i

V
z
c

_
.
V

V
_

c
C

,

—
V

V
<

—
.w

C
f
D

C
N

D
C

-
J

44444

6
V

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

z
CD

0w

LII
w

c’J,
0Q

,
I

—
•

V

z

U
.
.
V

O
W

Z

V

Q
O

V
0

IL
V

C
V

V

W
i

z
V

O
0

u
C

.,.
0

0
.

Z
>

-

.:

Q
D

V

.
V

V
V

V
’

V
LU

.
.
.

Q
.
.

0
V

V

:
‘

-
,
•

V

ci

>
V

>_1

Cto

C
O

cCQCC

LU>C

UU
-

0LUI—EI—zCC0

-
0C

C
D

CD
C

..;
C

c-I
‘
S

I—zD0<

C
D

’
C

C
D

-

c
’
4

V

zDC<

C
.

CD
—

w
5

to
I-L

:
•
‘
r

U

U
J

V

C=zUI0
C

0
D

S

C>ID0>
-

r.Drtl

c
c

c
c

U
,

U
,

U
]

CciUICILUCDDzI1U0UI1CI0C1U>

rurh0CCC.
-
.

c
c

rurhC

C00

IUCDIDzCDU
]

CDC0>CDDiO

I.CDUII0C



SOUTHWEST HAZARD CONTROL INC.
1953 WEST GRAT ROAD.

TUCSON, AZ 85745
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1
ANALYTICAL REPORT
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Phoenix
4625 East Cotton Ctr Blvd
Suite 189
Phoenix, AZ 85040
Tel: (602)437-3340

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Client Project/Site: H13060

For:
Southwest Hazard Control Inc
1953 W Grant Road
Tucson, Arizona 85745

Attn: Jim Santino

Authorized for release by:
5/17/2073 9:45:49 AM
Ken Baker, Project Manager I
(602)659-7624
ken.baker@testamericainc.com

Designee for

TestAmerica Inc, Project Manager II
testamericainc@testamericainc.com

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

LINKS

Review your project
results through

Have a Question?

Ci Ask

-‘ Expert

Visit us at:
www.testamericainc.com

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.



Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
- Project/Site: H13060

• Table of Contents
Cover Page 1

Table of Contents 2
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Case Narrative 4

Sample Summary 5

Detection Summary 6

Client Sample Results 7
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Method Summary 29

Chain of Custody 30

Receipt Checklists 31

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Defi nitionslG lossary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H13060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Qualifiers

GCIMS VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

L5 The sssocisted blank spike recovery waa above laboratory/method acceptance limits. This analyte waa not detected in the sample.

Ni See case narrative.

X Surrogate is outaide control limits

Ml Matrix spike recovery was high; the associated blank spike recovery was acceptable.

vi ccv recovery was above method acceptance limits. This target snslyte was not detected in the sample,

GC VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

H4 Sample was extracted past required extraction holding time, but snslyzed within snslysis HT.

HPLCIIC

Qualifier Qualifier Description

M2 Matrix spike recovery was low; the associeted blank spike recovery was acceptable.

L4 The sssocisted blank spike recovery was below method acceptance limits.

RS LFB/LFBD RPD exceeded method control limit. Recovery met acceptance crileris.

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report

a Listed under the “D” column to designate that the result is reported on s dry weight basis

%R

CNF

DER

DL, RA, RE, IN

DLC

M DA

EDL

MDC

MDL

ML

ND

PQL

QC

RER

RL

RPD

TE F

TEQ

Percent Recovery

Contains no Free Liquid

Duplicate error ratio normalized absolute difference

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis. Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

Decision level concentration

Minimum detectable sctivity

Estimated Detection Limit

Minimum detectable concentration

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not detected at the reporting limit or MDL or EDL if shown

Practical Quantlation Limit

Quality Control

Relative error ratio

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Rediochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

•0

U
A
U
a

w

TestAmerica Phoenix

Page3of3l 5/17/2013



Case Narrative
Chent: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Job ID: 550-1601-1

___________________________________________________________________

Laboratory: TestAmerica Phoenix I
Narrative

Job Narrative

550-1601-1

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The sample was received on 4/26/2013 1:15 PM; the sample arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.4° C.

GC/MS VOA

Method(s) 8260B: The laboratory control sample (LCS) and / or laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) for batch 3671 recovered
outside control limits for the following analytes: 2-Butanone, Vinyl Acetate. These analytes were biased high in the LCS and were not
detected in the associated samples; therefore, the data have been reported.

Method(s) 82608: The %RPD of the laboratory control sample (LCS) and laboratory control standard duplicate (LCSD) for preparation
batch 3671 recovered outside control limits for the following analytes: 2-Hexanone, Acetone.

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

HPLC

No analytical or quality issues were noted.
-

.

GCVOA

Method(s) 8015D The following sample was prepared outside the method defined holding time because the request for the test was —

made after the holding time for the sample expired H13060 01550 1601 1 - --

No other analytical or quality issues were noted

GCSemiVOA

No analytical or quality issues were noted

Organic Prep “

No analytical or quality issues were noted.

VOA Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted.

TestAmerica Phoenix
Page 4 of 31 5/17/2013



Sample Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

550-1601-1 H13060-01 Solid 04/25/13 10:26 04/26/13 13:15

a
‘ii
El
LI
a

I
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Detection Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Client Sample ID: H13060-01 Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1

[No Detections.

I

t

F

‘1

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Client Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Project/Site: H13060

Client Sample ID: H13060-01 Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1
Date Collected: 04/25/13 10:26 Matrix: Solid

Date Received: 04/26113 13:15

_________________ ______________________________________ ______________

tMethod: 826DB - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDC Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

1,1,12-Tetrachloroethane ND 260 ug/Kg — 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1 -

1,12,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 1824 05/01/13 15:23 1

112-Trichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

li-Dichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

li-Dichioroethene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

li-Dichioropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,23-Trichlorobenzene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1%3-Trichloropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1Z4-Trichlorobenzene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1Z4-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

12-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 16:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

12-Dibromoethane (EDO) ND 26 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,2-Dichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,2-Dichioropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,35-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

2-Rutanone (MEK) ND L5 Ni 510 ug/Kg 0426/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

2-Chiorotoluene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 1824 05/01/13 15:23 1

2-Hexanone ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

4-Chiorotoluene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 1824 05/01/13 15:23 1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

I Acetone ND Ml Vi 1000 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Benzene ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromobenzene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromochioromethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 16:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromodichioromethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromoform ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Bromomethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Carbon disulfide ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Carbon tetrachioride ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Chlorobenzene ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Chioroethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Chloroform ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Chioromethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

cis-13-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 16:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Chiorodibromomethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Dibromomethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

lodomethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

lsopropylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

mp-Xylenes ND 150 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H13060

Surrogate

Dibromofluommathane (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

Client Sample Results

%Recovery Qualifier

739 X

736 X

757 X

Limits

51 - 115

54_ 775

57_ 717

Prepared

04/26/73 18:24

04/26/73 18:24

04/2 6/7 3 18:24

Analyzed

05/07/73 15:23

05/01/73 1 5:23

05/07/73 75:23

Method: 801 5D - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) fGC
Analyte Result Qualifier

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND H4

(C6-C1o)

RL MDL Unit

20 mg/Kg

D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

— 05/03/13 17:25 05/06/13 18:57 1

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

77 35_749

Method: 8310- PAHs (HPLC)
Analyte

Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benzo[a]anthracene

Benzo[a]pyrene

Benzo[b]fluoranthene

Benzo[ghi]perylene

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

98 70130

Result Qualifier RL

ND 0.20

ND 0.30

ND 0.020

Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

05/02113 14:39 05/07/13 18:48

05/02/13 14:39 05/07/13 18:48

05102/13 14:39 05/07/13 18:48

Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

05/02/73 74 39 05/07/73 1848 7

TestAmerica Phoenix

Client Sample ID: H13060-01 Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1
Date Collected: 04I25/13 10:26 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 04126/13 13:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Method: 82608 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

Methylene Chloride ND 510 ug/Kg — 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1
Naphthalene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

n-Propylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1
o-Xylene ND 150 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Styrene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Tetrachloroethene ND 100 uglKg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1
trans-i 2-Dichioroethene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

trans-i ,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Trichloroethene NO 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 260 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Vinyl acetate ND L5 1300 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Vinyl chloride ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

Xylenes, Total ND 310 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:24 05/01/13 15:23 1

I

Method: 8015 AZ RI -Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

DRO(C10-C22) ND 3D

ORO (C22-C32) ND 100

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (C10-C32) ND 130

Surrogate

o-Terphenyl

Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

05/03/73 77.25 05/06/73 7 8:57 7

MDL Unit 0

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

MDL Unit

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.010

0.010

0.020

0.030

D Prepared Analyzed

— 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29

04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29

04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29

04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29

04/29/13 0910 05/02/13 19:29

04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29

04/29/13 09:10 05/02113 19:29

DII Fac
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Client Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Surrogate

2-Chioroanthracene

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

49 78728

Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

04/29/13 09:70 05/02/73 7 9:29 7

TestAmerica Phoenix

Client Sample ID: H13060-01 Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1
Date Collected: 04125113 10:26 Matrix: Solid

Date Received: 04/26113 13:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-i 60i-i

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC) (Continued)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

Benzo[k]tluoranthene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

chrysene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Dibenz(ah)anthracene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Fluoranthene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Fluorene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Indeno[1,23-cd]pyrene ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Naphthalene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 04/29/7 3 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

Phenanthrene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:7 0 05/02/13 19:29 1

Pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10 05/02/13 19:29 1

U
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Surrogate Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: 82605 - Volatile Organic Compounds fGCIMS
Matrix: Solid

—________

________________

Prep Type: TotalINA

f Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

DBFM TOL BFB

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (51-115) (54-115) (51-117)

550-1601-1 H13060-01 139X 136X 157X

550-1601-1 MS H13060-01 108 109 126X

550-1601-1 MSD H13060-01 108 105 117

LCS 550-3737/2-A Lab Control Sample 105 105 111

MB 550-3737/1 -A Method Blank 82 84 100

Surrogate Legend

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane fSurr

TOL Toluene-d8 (Surr)

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

DBFM TOL BFR

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

LCSD 550-3737/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup

Surrogate Legend

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)

TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr)
- = - -

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

Method: 80150 - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)
Matrix: Solid

______

Prep Type: Totai7NA’

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits —

BFB2

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (35-149)

550-1601-1 H13060-01 77

LCS 550-3980/2-A Lab Control Sample 92

LCSD 550-3980/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup 94

MB 550-3980/1-A Method Blank 77

Surrogate Legend

L BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

Method: 8015 AZ RI -Arizona -Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)
Matrix: Solid

______ ______-

Prep Type: TotalINA

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

OTPH

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (70-130)

550-1601-1 H13060-01 98

550-1883-D-2-E MS Matrix Spike 84

550-1883-D-2-F MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate 87

LCS 550-3847/2-A Lab Control Sample 84

LCSD 550-3847/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup 85

MB 550-3647/1-A Method Blank 88

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Surrogate Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Project/Site: H 13060

Surrogate Legend

L OTPH o-Terphenyl

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC)
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA

Percent Surrogate Recovery Acceptance Limits

2CAI

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID 18-1 28

550-1601-1 H13060-01 49

550-1601-1 MS H13060-01 60

550-1601-1 MSD H13060-01 44

LCS 550-3463/2-A Lab Control Sample 76

LCSO 550-3463/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup 75

MB 550-3463/1-A Method Blank 64

Surrogate Legend

C 2CA =

TestAmerica Phoenix
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: $2605 - Volatile Organic Compounds fGCIMS

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-373711-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
1,112-Tetrachioroethane ND 250 ug/Kg — 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

ili-Trichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1122-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

112-Trichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 1451 1

il-Dichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

il-Dichioroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

li-Dichioropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

123-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

123-Trichloropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 0501/13 14:51 1

i24-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

i24-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

i,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

12-Dibromoethane (2DB) ND 25 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

i2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

12-Dichioroethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

12-Dichioropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

135-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,3-Dichioropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

22-Dichioropropane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

2-Butanone (MEK) ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

2-Chlototoluene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

2-Hexanone ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

4-Chiorotoluene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Acetone ND Vi 1000 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51

Benzene ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromochioromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromodichioromethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromoform ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Bromomethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Carbon disulfide ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18.16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Carbon tetrachiodde ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Chlorobenzene ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 1816 05/01/13 14:51

Chioroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18.16 05/01/13 14:51

Chloroform ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18 16 05/01/13 1451 1

Chioromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

cis-12-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51

cis-i3-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 1616 05/01/13 14:51

Chiorodibromomethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Dibromomethane ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51

Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 1816 05/01/13 14:51

Hexachiorobutadiene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18 16 05/01/13 14:51

lodomethane ND 250 ug/Kg 0426/13 18.16 05/01/13 14:51

Isopropylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51

TestAmerica Phoenix
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H13060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1 -

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

TestAmerica Phoenix

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-373711-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 3671

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotaIlNA

Prep Batch: 3737
MB MB

Analyte Result Qualtfier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac :
mp-Xylenes ND 150 ug/Kg — 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Methylene Chionde ND 510 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Naphthalene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

n-Butylbenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

n-Propylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

o-Xylene ND 150 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1 0p-Isopropyltoluene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

sec-Butylbenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

: Styrene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

tert-Butylbenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Tetrachioroethene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

trans-12-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

trans-13-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Trichioroethene ND 100 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

: Trichiorofluoromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Vinyl acetate ND 1300 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Vinyl chloride ND 51 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

Xylenes, Total ND 300 ug/Kg 04/26/13 18:16 05/01/13 14:51 1

MB MB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 82 51 - 115 04/26/73 78.76 05/07/7 3 74:51 1

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 84 54 115 04/26/73 78.76 05/07/7 3 14:51 1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 700 51- 717 04/26/73 78.76 05/07/73 14:57 1

F
! Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-373712-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotaIlNA

Analysis Batch: 3801 Prep Batch: 3737

Analyte

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

1112-Tetrachloroethane 1260 1220 ug/Kg — 97 70- 130

11,1-Trichloroethane 1260 1170 ug/Kg 93 67_ 119

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1260 1220 ug/Kg 97 62- 125

1,1 2-Trichloroethane 1260 1170 ug/Kg 93 65- 125

1 ,1-Dichloroethane 1260 1170 uglKg 93 60- 112

1 1-Dichloroethene 1260 1260 ug/Kg 100 54 118

11-Dichloropropene 1260 1030 ug/Kg 82 58 120

12,3-Trichlorobenzene 1260 1340 ug/Kg 107 70- 137

1 23-Trichloropropane 1260 1240 ug/Kg 99 62- 129

1 24-Trichlorobenzene 1260 1350 ug/Kg 108 70_ 130

1 ,24-Trimethylbenzene 1260 1310 ug/Kg 104 70- 130

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 1260 948 u9/Kg 75 43- 136

1 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1260 1190 ug/Kg 95 68- 126

12-Dichlorobenzene 1260 1370 ug/Kg 109 70 130

1 2-Dichloroethane 1260 1210 ugIKg 96 67 128

12-Dichloropropane 1260 1100 ug/Kg 88 64_ 117

1,35-Trimethylbenzene 1260 1340 ug/Kg 107 70. 130
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC!MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-373712-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotailNA
Analysis Batch: 3801 Prep Batch: 3737

Spike LcS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

13-Dichlorobenzene 1260 1360 ug/Kg 108 70- 130

13-Dichloropropane 1260 1180 uglKg 94 68 120

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1260 1360 ug/Kg 108 70- 130

22-Dichloropropane 1260 1280 uglKg 102 65- 118

2-Butanone (MEK) 1260 1040 uglKg 83 42 132

2-Chlorotoluene 1260 1320 ug/Kg 105 70 130

2-Hexanone 1260 1070 ug/Kg 85 50-140

4-Chlorotoluene 1260 1330 ug/Kg 106 70_ 130

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1260 1020 ug/Kg 81 52_ 129

Acetone 1260 1260 ug/Kg 100 37148

Benzene 1260 1240 ug/Kg 99 67-118

Bromobenzene 1260 1370 ug/Kg 109 70-130 F
Bromochloromethane 1260 1210 uglKg 96 66 124

Bromodichloromethane 1260 1070 uglKg 85 69- 118

Bromoform 1260 1140 ug/Kg 90 59-115

Bromomethane 1260 1050 ug/Kg 83 63-111

Carbon disulfide 1260 1070 ug/Kg 85 56- 119

Carbon tetrachlodde 1260 1110 ug/Kg 88 65- 130

Chlorobenzene 1260 1290 ug/Kg 102 70-130

Chloroethane 1260 1120 ug/Kg 89 51 -113

Chloroform 1260 1130 ug/Kg 90 66- 116

Chlotomethane 1260 940 ug/Kg 75 54-101

cis-12-Dichloroethene 1260 1250 uglKg 99 61 115

cis-13-Dichloropropene 1260 1150 ug/Kg 92 64-124

Chlorodibromomethane 1260 1080 uglKg 86 61 -119

Dibromomethane 1260 1150 ug/Kg 92 67 124

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1260 575 ug/Kg 46 2990

Ethylbenzene 1260 1260 ug/Kg 100 68-124

Hexachlorobutadiene 1260 1400 ug/Kg 111 71 - 140

lodomethane 1260 1280 ug/Kg 102 70130

lsopropylbenzene 1260 1490 ug/Kg 118 70-130

mp-Xylenes 1260 1240 ug/Kg 98 64_ 122

Methylene Chloride 1260 1170 ug/Kg 93 61 -117

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1260 1130 ug/Kg 90 57-126

Naphthalene 1260 1200 ug/Kg 96 57_147

n-Butylbenzene 1260 1330 ug/Kg 106 64-131

n-Propylbenzene 1260 1410 ug/Kg 112 68-132

o-Xylene 1260 1280 ug/Kg 102 70130

p-lsopropyltoluene 1260 1320 ug/Kg 105 67- 122

sec-Butylbenzene 1260 1380 ug/Kg 110 66-127

Styrene 1260 1230 ug/Kg 98 67_121

tett-Butylbenzene 1260 1410 uglKg 112 70- 130

Tetrachloroethene 1260 1310 ug/Kg 104 65- 124

Totuene 1260 1220 ug/Kg 97 68-122

trans-12-Dichloroethene 1260 1240 ug/Ko 99 59 115

trans-i 3-Dichloropropene 1260 1090 ug/Kg 87 64- 123

Trichloroethene 1260 1190 ug/Kg 94 68 117

Trichlorofluoromethane 1260 1120 uglKg 89 63_ 139
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
ProjectiSite: H13060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550373712-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 3801

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-373713-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 3801

Analyte

1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1 1 -Trichloroethane

1 1 22-Tetrachloroethane

1 1 2-Trichloroethane

1 1-Dichloroethane

1 1-Dichloroethene

1 1-Dichloropropene

1 ,23-Trichlorobenzene

1 2,3-Trichloropropane

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1 2-Dibromoethane (6DB)

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene

1 2-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloropropane

1 ,35-Trimethylbenzene

1 3-Dichlorobenzene

1 ,3-Dichloropropane

1 4-Dichlorobenzene

2,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone (MEK)

2-Chlorotoluene

2-Hexanone

4-Chiorotoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

Acetone

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochioromethane

Bromodichioromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide

LCS

Qualifier Limits

57 -175

54_ 175

57 - 717

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: TotalINA

Prep Batch: 3737
%Rec.

Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

ug/Kg 127 51-134

ug/Kg 46 1099

ug/Kg 100 70-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Prep Type: TotalINA

Prep Batch: 3737
%Rec. RPD

Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

ug/Kg

ag/Kg

ug/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ag/Kg

ug/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ag/Kg

ug/Kg

ag/Kg

ug/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

ag/Kg

TestAmerica Phoenix

Spike

Added

1260

1260

2520

Analyte

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

LCS

Surrogate %Recovery

Dibromofluommethane (Surr) 705

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 705

4-Bromofluombenzene (Surr) 177

LCS LCS

Result

1600

581

2520

II

Spike

Added

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

1260

LCSD LCSD

Result Qualifier

1270

1190

1290

1220

1200

1300

1050

1410

1340

1400

1340

1060

1260

1390

1230

1130

1380

1380

1240

1400

1210

1040

1330

1100

1350

1140

1170

1270

1410

1230

1110

1170

1080

1700
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: 82605 - Volatile Organic Compounds fGC/MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-373713-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotaIlNA
Analysis Batch: 3801 Prep Batch: 3737

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Carbon tetrachloride 1260 1130 ug/Kg —

___________ ______

Chlorobenzene 1260 1330 uglKg

Chloroethane 1260 1150 ug/Kg

Chloroform 1260 1150 ug/Kg

Chloromethane 1260 952 ug/Kg

cis-12-Dichloroethene 1260 1290 ug/Kg

cis-13-Dichloropropene 1260 1200 ug/Kg

Chlorodibromomethane 1260 1100 uglKg

Dibromomethane 1260 1180 uglKg

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1260 579 ug/Kg

Ethylbenzene 1260 1300 ut/Kg

Hexachlorobutadiene 1260 1420 ut/Kg - -

lodomethane 1260 1290 ug/Kg

lsopropylbenzene 1260 1520 ug/Kg

mp-Xylenes 1260 1290 ug/Kg

Methylene Chloride 1260 1220 ug/Kg

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1260 1170 ug/Kg

Naphthalene 1260 1300 uglKg

n-Butylbenzene 1260 1380 ug/Kg --‘-. —--——-—

- n-Propylbenzene 1260 1440 ug/Kg --

I o-Xylene 1260 1340 ug/Kg -

p-lsopropyltoluene 1260 1340 ug/Kg - - -

sec-Butylbenzene 1260 1420 ut/Kg

Styrene 1260 1290 ag/Kg - -

tert-Butylbenzene 1250 1430 ug/Kg - —

Tetrachloroethene 1260 1360 ug/Kg -. -

Toluene 1260 1240 ug/Kg

trans-I ,2-Dichloroethene 1260 1260 ug/Kg

trans-i 3-Dichloropropene 1260 1120 ug/Kg

Trichloroethene 1260 1220 ug/Kg

Trichlorofluoromethane 1260 1160 ug/Kg

Vinyl acetate 1260 1700 ug/Kg

Vinyl chloride 1260 563 ag/Kg

Xylenes Total 2510 2630 ug/Kg

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

- Dibrornofluommethane (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

L 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MS Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

1,1.1 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1240 1280 ut/Kg — 103 52- 122

ili-Trichioroethane ND 1240 1330 ag/Kg 107 50- 119

11,22-Tetrachioroethane ND 1240 1220 ag/Kg 98 41- 132

TestAmerica Phoenix
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: 82605 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

_______ _________

Lab Sample ID: 550-7601 -1 MS Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotailNA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 1240 1340 ug/Kg — 108 47-128

il-Dichioroethane ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 106 46_ill

_____

il-Dichloroethene ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 106 36- 114

il-Dichloropropene ND 1240 1120 ug/Kg 90 45-117

12,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1240 989 ug/Kg 80 41 150

12,3-Trichloropropane ND 1240 1150 ug/Kg 93 51 129

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1240 1120 ug/Kg 91 43 150 01,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1240 1270 ug/Kg 102 42-137

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1240 1210 ug/Kg 98 27 140

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1240 1360 ug/Kg 109 49_ 130

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1240 1300 ug/Kg 105 54-130

1 ,2-Dichloroethane ND 1240 1370 ug/Kg 110 53-124

1,2-Dichioropropane ND 1240 1280 uglKg 103 48-118

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1240 1300 ug/Kg 105 50-131

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 105 56_ 127

i,3-Dichloropropane ND 1240 1270 ug!Kg 103 50- 124

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1240 1290 uglKg 104 52-128

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1240 1270 uglKg 102 47-117

2-Bulanone(MEK) ND L5N1 1240 1620 Ml uglKg 131 32.130

2-Chiorotoluene ND 1240 1210 ug/Kg 98 54.123

2-Hexanone ND 1240 1580 ug/Kg 127 32-144

4-Chiorotoluene ND 1240 1260 ug/Kg 101 58.123

4-Melhyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1240 1290 ug/Kg 104 37. 134

Acetone ND M1V1 1240 1960 M1V1 ug/Kg 158 32-148

Benzene ND 1240 1330 ug/Kg 107 51-118

Bromobenzene ND 1240 1260 uglKg 102 58127

Bromochloromethane ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 105 SO. 123

Sromodichloromethane ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 106 51 -122

Bromoform ND 1240 1120 ug/Kg 91 45.115

Bromomeihane ND 1240 1100 ug/Kg 89 28 115

Carbon disulfide ND 1240 1190 ug/Kg 96 32- 116

Carbon tetrachlonde ND 1240 1250 ug/Kg 101 48- 128

Chlorobenzene ND 1240 1350 ug/Kg 109 57-122

Chioroethane ND 1240 1180 ug/Kg 95 32-107

Chloroform ND 1240 1260 ug/Kg 102 52-116

Chloromethane ND 1240 946 ug/Kg 76 28- 100

cis-i,2-Dichloroethene ND 1240 1340 ug/Kg 108 47.113

cis-l,3-Dichloropropene ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 106 41 -130

Chlorodibromomethane ND 1240 1270 ug/Kg 102 44-122

Dibromomeihane ND 1240 1330 uglKg 107 49-128

Dichiorodifluoromeihane ND 1240 438 ug/Kg 35 10-73

Ethylbenzene ND 1240 1350 ug/Kg 109 50-130

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1240 1570 ug/Kg 125 33 150

lodomethane ND 1240 1370 ug/Kg 110 39.147

Isopropylbenzene ND 1240 1350 ug/Kg 109 59-143

mp-Xylenes ND 1240 1330 ug/Kg 107 43.128

Methylene Chloride ND 1240 1220 ug/Kg 99 45-115

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 106 41 - 125

TestAmerica Phoenix
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MS Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

Naphthalene ND 1240 949 ug/Kg — 77 34- 150

n-Butylbenzene ND 1240 1480 ug/Kg 120 44140

n-Propylbenzene ND 1240 1320 uglKg 107 52_135

o-Xylene ND 1240 1350 uglKg 109 48-127 -

p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1240 1300 ug/Kg 105 51 - 126

sec-Butylbenzene ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 107 49_131

Styrene ND 1240 1430 ug/Kg 115 49-123 Itert-Butylbenzene ND 1240 1300 ug/Kg 105 54_ 130

Tetrachioroethene ND 1240 1260 ug/Kg 101 49 124

Toluene ND 1240 1310 ug/Kg 105 52-126

trans-i 2-Dichioroethene ND 1240 1350 ug/Kg 109 44-113

trans-i 3-Dichioropropene ND 1240 1430 ug/Kg 115 43 130

Thchloroethene ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 106 53120

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1240 1320 ug/Kg 107 33 134

Vinyl acetate ND L5 1240 ND ug/Kg 79 10- 126

Vinyl chloride ND 1240 393 ug/Kg 32 10_ 82

Xylenes, Total ND 2480 2680 ug/KO 108 57_ 122

MSMS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits -

Dibromofluommethane (Surr) 708 57 - 175

Toluene-d8(Surr) 109 54-715

L4-8r0m00mben (Surr) 726 X 57 777

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MSD Client Sample ID: H13060-D1
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

1112-Tetrachloroethane ND 1250 1280 ug/Kg — 103 52 122 1 36

lil-Trichloroethane ND 1250 1330 ug/Kg 107 50- 119 0 29

11,22-Tetrachloroethane ND 1250 1340 ug/Kg 107 41- 132 10 37

1,1 2-Trichloroethane ND 1250 1370 ug/Kg 110 47_ 128 2 34

il-Dichloroethane ND 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 46- 111 1 26

11-Dichloroethene ND 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 36- 114 5 32

Il-Dichloropropene ND 1250 1080 ug/Kg 87 45_ 117 3 29

123-Trichlorobenzene ND 1250 1000 ug/Kg 81 41 -150 2 38

1Z3-Trichloropropane ND 1250 1200 ug/Kg 97 51 -129 5 40

12,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1250 1150 ug/Kg 92 43 150 2 36

12,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 42-137 3 40

12-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1250 1200 ug/Kg 96 27-140 1 40

12-Dibromoethane (EDO) ND 1250 1360 ug/Kg 109 49 130 0 39

12-Dichlorobenzene ND 1250 1330 ug/Kg 107 54 130 2 38

12-Dichloroethane ND 1250 1400 ug/Kg 112 53-124 3 32

12-Dichloropropane NO 1250 1240 ug/Kg 99 48- 118 3 30

135-Trimethylbenzena ND 1250 1330 uglKg 106 50 131 2 36

13-Dichlorobenzene NO 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 56-127 0 33

13-Dichloropropane ND 1250 1240 ug/Kg 100 50-124 2 35

14-Dichlorobenzene ND 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 52-128 2 33
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QC Sample Results D
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MSD Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Z2-Dichloropropane ND 1250 1230 ug/Kg — 99 47_ 117 3 27

2-Butanone (MEK) ND L5 Ni 1250 1550 ug/Kg 124 32_ 130 4 40

2-Chiorotoluene ND 1250 1300 ug/Kg 104 54-123 7 33

2-Hexanone ND 1250 1570 ug/Kg 126 32-144 0 40

4-Chlorotoluene ND 1250 1290 ug/Kg 103 56-123 2 32

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1250 1330 ug/Kg 106 37.. 134 3 40

Acetone ND M1V1 1250 1890 M1V1 ug/Kg 151 32_148 4 40

Benzene ND 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 51_118 0 27

Bromobenzene ND 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 58-127 5 36

Broniochioromethane ND 1250 1340 ug/Kg 108 50 123 3 32

Bromodichioromethane ND 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 51 -122 4 33

Bromoform ND 1250 1210 ug/Kg 97 45-115 7 39

Bromomethane ND 1250 1040 ug/Kg 83 28 115 6 40

Carbon disulfide ND 1250 1150 ug/Kg 92 32- 116 4 38

Carbon tetrachloride ND 1250 1210 ug/Kg 97 48-128 3 31

Chlorobenzene ND 1250 1330 ug/Kg 107 57-122 2 34

Chloroethane ND 1250 1110 ug/Kg 89 32 107 6 40

Chloroform ND 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 52116 0 29

Chloromethane ND 1250 855 ug/Kg 69 28 100 10 40

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1250 1340 ug/Kg 107 47-113 0 29

cis-13-Dichloropropene ND 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 41 -130 0 34

Chlorodibromomethane ND 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 44-122 1 40

Dibromomethane ND 1250 1320 ug/Kg 106 49 128 0 34

Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 1250 354 ug/Kg 28 10-73 21 40

Ethylbenzene ND 1250 1340 ug/Kg 107 50130 1 32

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1250 1520 ug/Kg 122 33-150 3 37

lodomethane ND 1250 1280 ug/Kg 103 39 147 6 40

lsopropylbenzene ND 1250 1430 ug/Kg 115 59-143 6 33

m,p-Xylenes ND 1250 1300 ug/Kg 104 43-128 2 37

Methylene Chloride ND 1250 1190 ug/Kg 95 45 115 3 26

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1250 1330 ug/Kg 106 41 -125 1 36

Naphthalene ND 1250 970 ug/Kg 78 34-150 2 34

n-Butylbenzene ND 1250 1530 ug!Kg 123 44-140 3 34

n-Propylbenzene ND 1250 1400 ug/Kg 113 52.135 6 33

o-Xylene ND 1250 1350 ug/Kg 109 48_127 0 39

p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1250 1290 ug/Kg 103 51 -126 1 34

sec-Butylbenzene ND 1250 1360 ug/Kg 109 49_131 3 34

Styrene ND 1250 1400 ug/Kg 112 49-123 2 33

tert-Butylbenzene ND 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 54-130 1 35

Tetrachloroethene ND 1250 1260 ug/Kg 101 49-124 0 32

Toluene ND 1250 1310 ug/Kg 105 52_126 0 30

trans-i ,2-Dichloroethene ND 1250 1330 ug/Kg 107 44_ 113 1 26

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1250 1400 ug/Kg 112 43_ 130 2 34

Trichioroethene ND 1250 1300 ug/Kg 104 53-120 1 29

Trichiorofluoromethane ND 1250 1270 ug/Kg 102 33_ 134 4 40

Vinyl acetate ND L5 1250 ND ug/Kg 87 10- 126 11 40

Vinyl chloride ND 1250 348 ug/Kg 28 10_ 82 12 40

Xylenes, Total ND 2500 2650 ug/Kg 106 57-122 1 22
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H13060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

MB MB

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

ND 30 mg/Kg — 05/02/13 14:39 05/07/13 15:52 1

TestAmerica Phoenix

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) (Continued)

I

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-f MSD Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotaIlNA
Analysis Batch: 3671 Prep Batch: 3737

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

Dibromoftuoromethane (Surr) 708 51 - 715

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 705 54- 715

4-Bromofluombenzene (Surr) 177 57_777

Method: 80150 - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-398011 -A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 4031 Prep Batch: 3980

MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 20 mg/Kg — 05/03/13 17:25 05/06/13 17:18 1
C6-C1 0

MBMB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

L_4-om0ombenz5t (Surr) 77 35- 749 05/03/73 7 7:25 05/06/13 7 7:18 7

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-398012-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 4031 Prep Batch: 3980

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons 25.1 24.0 mg/Kg — 96 54- 152

(cs-do)

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 35- 149

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-398013-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 4031 Prep Batch: 3980

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons 25.0 25.1 mg/Kg — 100 54 152 4 20

(CS-dO)

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

L4Br0m011bor0bzer (Surr) 94 35 749

Method: 8015 AZ RI - Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-384711-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 4150

Analyte

DRO (C1o-C22)

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotailNA

Prep Batch: 3847
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H13060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Method: 8015 AZ RI - Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-384711-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 4150

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotalINA

Prep Batch: 3847

Dii Fac

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-3847/2-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 4150

Analyte

DRO fC1O-C22

ORO (c22-c32)

Spike

Added

199

LCS LCS

LCS

Result

191

398 386

LcS

Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

05/02/13 14:39 05/07/73 75:52 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Batch: 3847

Qualifier Unit D %Rec

mg/Kg 96

mg/Kg 97

%Rec.

Limits

70-130

70-130

a

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-384713-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 4150

LCSD LCSD

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

70 730

ND

MS

Result

199

397 410

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Prep Type: TotalINA

Prep Batch: 3847
%Rec. RPD

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Batch: 3847

Lab Sample ID: 550-1883-D-2-F MSD
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 4150

Analyte

DRO (C10-C22)

CRC (C22-C32)

MSD MSO

Result Qualifier

208

398 438

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Batch: 3847
RPD

RPD Limit

5 30

6 20

TestAmerica Phoenix

MB MB

Surrogate

- o-Terphenyl

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed

ORO (C22-C32) ND 99 mg/Kg — 05/02/13 14:39 05/07/13 15:52

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (clO-C32) ND 130 mg/Kg 05/02/13 14:39 05/07/13 15:52

MB MB

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

88 70730

a

Surrogate

o-Terphenyl

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

84 70-730

Analyte

DRO (C10-C22)

CRC (c22-c32)t
Spike LCSD LCSD

Added Result Qualifier

200 205

400 414

Surrogate

o-Terphenyl 85

Unit 0 %Rec

mg/Kg 103

mg/Kg 104

Lab Sample ID: 550-1883-D-2-E MS
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 4150

Sample

Result

Limits

70 - 130

70-130

RPD

7

7

Limit

20

20

Analyte

ORO fc1o-c22

CRC (C22-C32)

Surrogate

o-Terphenyl

Sample Spike

Qualifier Added

199

ND

MS MS

%Recovery Qualifier Limits

84 70-730

MS

Qualifier Unit D

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

%Rec.

%Rec Limits

100 56145

103 77-136

Sample Sample Spike

Result Qualifier Added

ND 199

NO

Unit D %Rec

mg/Kg 105

mg/Kg 110

%Rec.

Limits

56- 145

77_ 136
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

Method: 8015 AZ RI - Arizona - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC) (Continued) I
: Lab Sample ID: 550-1 883-D-2-F MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 4150 Prep Batch: 3847

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

L o-Terphenyl 87 70-730

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC)

Qualifier Limits

78-728

Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

04/29/7309:70 05/02/7320.35 7

TestAmerica Phoenix

Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H 13060

Lab Sample ID: MB 550-346311 -A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463

I
I

Analyte

Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benzo[a]anthracene

Benzo[a]pyrene

Benzo[b]fluoranthene

Benzo[ghi]perylene

Benzo[k]fluoranthene

Chrysene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

fluoranthene

Fluorene

lndeno[1 2,3-cd]pyrene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Surrogate

2-Chioroanthracene

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-3463/2-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 4293

MB MB

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared

ND 0.20 mg/Kg — 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.30 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.20 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.030 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

ND 0.020 mg/Kg 04/29/13 09:10

MB MB

%Recovery

64

Analyzed

05/02/13 20.35

05/02/13 20.35

05/02/13 20.35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02113 20:35

05/02113 20:35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02/13 20.35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02/13 20:35

05/02/13 20:35

Dil Fac

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Batch: 3463
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

: Acenaphthene 0.167 ND mg/Kg — 72 45 122

Acenaphthylene 0.333 ND mg/Kg 60 51 - 124

Anthracene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 82 60 138

: Benzo[a]anthracene 0.0167 0.0140 mg/Kg 84 66- 127

. Benzo[a]pyrene 0.0167 0.0120 mg/Kg 72 48- 137

Benzo[b]fluoranthene 0.0333 0.0278 mg/Kg 84 76 124

Benzo[ghi]perylene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 87 63- 134

Benzo[kjfluoranthene 0.0167 0.0144 mg/Kg 86 75- 125

Chrysene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 91 69 128

Dibenz(ah)anthracene 0.0333 0.0296 mg/Kg 89 73 130

Fluoranthene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 85 65- 125

Fluorene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 75 48- 123

lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.0167 0.0127 mg/Kg 76 69 129
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QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1

ProjecUSite: H13060

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 550-3463/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA

Analysis Batch: 4293 Prep Batch: 3463
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

Naphthalene 0167 ND mg/Kg — 69 51 - 126

Phenanthrene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 84 57-123

Pyrene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 82 57-132

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

2-Chioroanthracene 76 78- 128

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 550-3463/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup

Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA

Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 13 %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Acenaphthene 0.167 ND mg/Kg — 70 45122 2 30

Acenaphthylene 0.333 ND mg/Kg 80 51 -124 0 40

Acenaphthylene 0.333 ND mg/Kg 78 51 -124 2 40

Anthracene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 80 60_ 138 2 31

Benzo[a]anthracene 0.0167 0.0137 mg/Kg 82 66- 127 2 31

Benzo[a]pyrene 0.0167 0.0117 mg/Kg 70 48- 137 3 32

Benzo[b]fluoranthene 0.0333 ND L4 R6 mg/Kg 5 76- 124 178 31

Benzo[ghi]perylene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 86 63 134 1 31

Benzo[kjfluoranthene 0.0167 0.0143 mg/Kg 86 75 125 0 31

Chrysene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 91 69- 128 1 31

Dibenz(ah)anthracene 0.0333 0.0293 mg/Kg 88 73-130 1 31

Fluoranthene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 84 65_ 125 1 31

Fluorene 0.0333 ND mg/Kg 74 48 123 2 30

lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.0167 0.0125 mg/Kg 75 69_ 129 2 32

Naphthalene 0.167 ND mg/Kg 69 51 126 1 20

Phenanthrene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 84 57-123 0 30

Pyrene 0.0167 ND mg/Kg 81 57-132 2 31

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

2-Chloroanthracene 75 78_ 728

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MS Client Sample ID: H13060-01

Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA

Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 13 %Rec Limits

Acenaphthene ND 0.166 ND mg/Kg 58 34-138

Acenaphthylene ND 0.332 ND mg/Kg 64 28 143

Anthracene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 68 34_ 133

Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.0166 0.0112 mg/Kg 67 46- 142

Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 56 24- 134

BenzoIbjfluoranthene ND 0.0332 0.0213 mg/Kg 64 39-136

Benzo[ghiJperylene ND 0.0332 ND mg/Kg 65 24 148

Benzo[k]fluoranthene ND 0.0166 0.0111 mg/Kg 67 60 139

Chrysene ND 0.0166 ND mg/Kg 74 24 136

Dibenz(ah)anthracene ND 0.0332 0.0215 mg/Kg 65 21 137

TestAmerica Phoenix
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U

QC Sample Results
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
ProjectlSite: H13060

Method: 8310 - PAHs (HPLC) (Continued)
-________

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MS Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyse Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limita

Fluoranthene NO 0.0332 NO mg/Kg — 68 23- 140

Fluorene NO 0.0332 NO mg/Kg 60 24- 129 -

lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene NO 0.0168 NO mg/Kg 56 36- 148

Naphthalene NO 0.166 NO mg/Kg 55 51 -143

Phenanthrene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 66 30- 151

Pyrene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 67 36- 138

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limita

2-Chloroanthracene 60 18-128

flLab Sample ID: 550-1601-1 MSD Client Sample ID: H13060-01
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: TotaIINA
Analysis Batch: 3787 Prep Batch: 3463

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPO -

I Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

Acenaphihene NO 0 166 NO mg/Kg — 45 34 138 24 35

Acenaphlhylene NO 0.333 NO mg/Kg 52 28- 143 20 40 -

Anthracene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 53 34-133 24 31

Benzo[a]anthmcene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 51 48- 142 27 37

Benzo[a]pyrene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 44 24- 134 23 40

Benzo[blfluoranthene NO 0 0333 NO mg/Kg 49 39 136 27 40

Benzo[g,hi]perylene NO 0.0333 NO mg/Kg 50 24- 148 24 40

Benzo[k]fluoranthene NO 0.0166 NO M2 mg/Kg 52 60- 139 25 40

chrysene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 56 24- 135 28 40

Oibenz(ah)anthracene NO 0.0333 0.0172 mg/Kg 52 21 -137 22 40

Fluoranthene NO 0.0333 NO mg/Kg 53 23- 140 25 40

Fluorene NO 0.0333 NO mg/Kg 47 24- 129 25 40

lndeno[123-cd]pyrene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 44 36-148 25 40

Naphthalene NO 0.166 NO 112 mg/Kg 0 51 -143 NC 40

Phenanlhrene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 53 30- 151 23 40

Pyrene NO 0.0166 NO mg/Kg 51 36-138 27 40

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limita

2-Chloroanthracene 44 18-128

TestAmerica Phoenix
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QC Association Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica lob ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

GC1MSVOA

Analysis Batch: 3671

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 826DB 3737

550-1601-1 MS H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 82608 3737

550-1601-1 MSD H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 82608 3737

MB 550-3737/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 82608 3737

Prep Batch: 3737

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 5035

550-1601-1 MS H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 5035

550-1601-1 MSD H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 5035

LCS 550-3737/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 5035

LCSD 550-3737/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 5035

MB 550-3737/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 5035

Analysis Batch: 3801

fLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

LCS 550-3737/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 826DB 3737

L1CS 550-3737/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 82600 3737

GC VOA

__________________ _________ _____________

Prep Batch: 3980

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

5O-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 5035

LCS 550-3960/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 5035

LCSD 550-3980/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 5035

LMB 550-3980/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 5035

Analysis Batch: 4031

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 8015D 3980

LCS 550-3980/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 80150 3980

LCSD 550-3980/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 80150 3980

MB 550-3980/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Sohd 80150 3980

GC Semi VOA

______________________________________ _____________

Prep Batch: 3847

fLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 8015B

550-1883-D-2-E MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 80158

550-1883-D-2-F MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 8015B

LCS 550-3847/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 80158

LCSD 550-3847/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 801 SB

MB 550-3847/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 801 SB

Analysis Batch: 4150

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

550-1601-1 H13060-01 Total/NA Solid 8015 AZ Ri 3847

550-1 883-0-2-8 MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Solid 8015 AZ Ri 3847

TestAmerica Phoenix
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QC Association Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: H 13060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601 -1

Prep Batch: 3453

Lab Sample ID

550-1601-1

550-1601-1 MS

550-1601-i MSD

LCS 550-3463/2-A

LCSD 550-3463/3-A

MB 550-3463/1-A

Client Sample ID

Hi 3060-01

Hi 3060-01

Hi 3060-01

Lab control Sample

Lab control Sample Dup

Method Blank

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

Method Prep Batch

3545

3545

3545

Analysis Batch: 3787
E

Lab Sample ID

550-1601-1

550-1601-i MS

550-1601-i MSD

LCSD 550-3463/3-A

MB 550-3463/i-A

Client Sample 10

Hi 3060-01

Hi 3060-01

Hi 3060-01

Lab control Sample Dup

Method Blank

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Method Prep Batch

8310 3463

8310 3463

8310 3463

8310 3463

8310 3463

Analysis Batch: 4293

rLab Sample ID

LI_cS 550-3463/2-A

Client Sample ID

Lab control Sample

Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Total/NA Solid 8310 3463

TestAmerica Phoenix

GC Semi VOA (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 4150 (continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
550-1883-0-2-F MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Solid 6015 AZ Ri 3847

LCS 550-3847/2-A Lab control Sample Total/NA Solid 8015 AZ Ri 3847

LCSD 550-3847/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8015 AZ Ri 3847

LMB 550-3847/i-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8015 AZ Ri 3847

HPLCIIC

a
I
I
I

Solid 3545

Solid

Solid

3545

3545
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc
Project/Site: Hi 3060

TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-i

Client Sample ID: H13060-O1
Date Collected: 04/25113 10:26
Date Received: 04/26/13 13:15

Prep 5035

Prep 80158

Analysis 8015 AZ Ri

Prep 3545

Analysis 8310

Prepared

or Analyzed Analyst Lab

04/26/13 18:24 KD TALPHX

05/01/13 15:23 KD TAL PHX

3980 05/03/13 17:25 ]H

4031 05/06/13 18:57 ]H

3847 05/02/13 14:39 RLB

4150 05/07/13 18:48 DM

3463 04/29/13 09:10 RLB

3787 05/02/13 19:29 JM

Batch

Type

Prep

Analysis

Analysis 80158

Total/NA

Total/NA

Batch Dilution Batch

Prep Type Method Run Factor Number

Total/NA 5035 3737

Total/NA 8260B 1 3671

Total/NA

Total/NA 1

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA 1

Laboratory References:

TAL PHX = TestAmerica Phoenix, 4625 East Cotton Ctr BIvd, Suite 189, Phoenix, AZ 85040, TEL (602)437-3340

Prep 3545

Analysis 8310

3463 04/29/13 09:10 RLB

3787 05/02/13 19:29 JM

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

TAL PHX

Lab Sample ID: 550-1601-1
Matrix: Solid

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Certification Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-1
Project/Site: H13060

Laboratory: TestAmerica Phoenix
All certifications held by this laboratory are listed Not all certifications are applicable to this report.

I Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date
AIHA IHLAP 154268 07-01-13

Arizona State Program 9 AZ0728 06-09-14

California NELAP 9 O11O9CA 11-30-13

Nevada State Program 9 AZO1O3O 07-31-13

New York NELAP 2 11898 04-01-14

Oregon NELAP 10 AZ100001 03-09-14

USDA Federal P330-09-00024 06-09-15

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Method Summary
Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 550-1601-i
Project/Site: Hi 3060

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) SW846 TAL PHX

80150 Gasoline Range Orgsnics (CR0) (CC) SW846 TAL PHX

8015 AZ Ri Arizona -Totsl Petroleum Hydrocarbons (CC) SW846 TAL PHX

8310 PAH5(HPLC) SW846 TALPHX

Protocol References:

SW846 = Test Methods For Evaluatng Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL PHX = TestAmerics Phoenix, 4625 East Cotton Ctr Blvd, Suite 189, Phoenix, AZ 85040, TEL (602)437-3340

TestAmerica Phoenix
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Southwest Hazard Control Inc Job Number: 550-1601-1

Login Number: 1601 List Source: TestAmerica Phoenix

List Number: 1

Creator: Hamel, Alan

Question Answer Comment

Radioactivity wasnt checked or is <1= background as measured by a survey True
meter.

The coolers custody seat, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seats, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Samplers name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True

Samples are received within Holding lime. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, md. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True
<6mm 1/4”.

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

Residual Chlorine Checked. True

TestAmerica Phoenix
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